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Centrepoint — Hidden Homelessness Poll

METHODOLOGY NOTE

ComRes interviewed 2,011 young people aged between 16 and 25 in the UK online between the 13" and 21st October 2014. Data were weighted to be representative of all
young people in the UK aged between 16 and 25 by age, gender and region. ComRes is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

All press releases or other publications must be checked with ComRes before use. ComRes requires 48 hours to check a press release unless otherwise agreed.

To commission a voting intention poll or a public opinion survey please contact Katharine Peacock: katharine.peacock@comres.co.uk

To register for Pollwatch, a monthly newsletter update on the polls, please email: pollwatch@comres.co.uk



Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q1. Which, if any, of the following best describes your living situation at the moment?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Gender

Female

Al

D1

El

F1

G1

H1

I1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

182
186

186
190

194
208

201
210

202
211

203
211

I live with my parents

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,071
53%
D1+E1+F1+H1+J1+K1+L1+

176
97%
Al1+F1+G1l+

174
94%
Al1+F1+G1+

131
67%
Al1+D1+E1+

105
52%
D1+E1+F1+

86
43%
A1+D1+E1+

96
47%
D1+E1+F1+

I live with friends or housemates

Counts
% down
Col Sig

380
19%
D1+E1+F1G1+H1+I1+K1+M1

Al1+F1+G1l+

2
1%
Al1+F1+G1l+

50
26%
A1D1+E1+

66
33%
Al1+D1+E1+

77
38%
Al1+D1+E1+

59
29%
A1+D1+E1+

I live with my partner (but with no children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
10%
D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

A1+F1G1l+

2
1%
Al1+G1lH1+

5
3%
A1+D1I1+]1

10
5%
Al1+D1+

13
7%
A1D1+E1+

18
9%
D1+E1+F1+

I live with my partner (and with children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

157
8%
D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

93

C1

64

Bl

Al1+H1+I1+

Al1+H1+I1+

Al1+H1+I1+

3
1%
A1+I1J1+K1

9
4%
A1D1+E1+

11
5%
D1+E1+F1+

I live alone

Counts
% down
Col Sig

128
6%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+L1N1

94
9%
Al1+Cl+

34
3%
Al+Bl+

Al1+G1l+H1+

1
1%
Al1+G1lH1+

1
0%
Al1+G1l+H1+

9
5%
D1+E1F1+]1

14
7%
D1+E1+F1+

13
7%
D1+E1+F1+

I live with my extended family (i.e. grandparents,

auntie, uncle, cousin)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

21
1%
G2+

14
1%

7
1%

3
2%

1
1%

1
0%

3
1%

3
1%

I live alone with my children

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
1%
N1+F2G2+

15

Bl

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

26
1%
B1P1G2+

20
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q1. Which, if any, of the following best describes your living situation at the moment?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

J1

K1

L1

M1

N1

o1

P1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

210
204

209
185

211
212

213
194

562
584

606
632

843
795

I live with my parents

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,071
53%

D1+E1+F1+H1+J1+K1+L1+

84
40%
A1+D1+E1+

82
39%
Al1+D1+E1+

64
30%
Al1+D1+E1+

73
34%
Al1+D1+E1+

481
86%
A1+D1+E1+

287
47%
A1+D1+E1+

303
36%
A1+D1+E1+

I live with friends or housemates

Counts
% down
Col Sig

380
19%

D1+E1+F1G1+H1+I1+K1+M1

40
19%
D1+E1+G1+

23
11%
A1+D1+E1+

40
19%
D1+E1+G1+

24
11%
A1+D1+E1+

52
9%
Al1+D1+E1+

201
33%
Al1+D1+E1+

127
15%
A1D1+E1+

I live with my partner (but with no children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
10%

D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

30
14%
D1+E1+F1+

41
20%
A1+D1+E1+

38
18%
A1+D1+E1+

51
24%
A1+D1+E1+

8
1%
Al1+D1+

41
7%
A1+D1+E1+

160
19%
A1+D1+E1+

I live with my partner (and with children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

157
8%

D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

24
11%
D1+E1+F1+

35
17%
A1+D1+E1+

39
19%
A1+D1+E1+

36
17%
A1+D1+E1+

Al1+H1+I1+

22
4%
A1+D1+E1+

135
16%
Al1+D1+E1+

I live alone

Counts
% down
Col Sig

128
6%

B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+L1N1

26
12%
A1+D1+E1+

16
8%
D1+E1+F1+

25
12%
A1D1+E1+

22
10%
D1+E1+F1+

2
0%
Al1+G1l+H1+

36
6%
D1+E1+F1+

89
11%
A1+D1+E1+

I live with my extended family (i.e. grandparents,
auntie, uncle, cousin)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

21
1%
G2+

3
1%

3
2%

1
0%

3
1%

5
1%

6
1%

10
1%

I live alone with my children

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
1%
N1+F2G2+

A1+01P1+

14

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

26
1%
B1P1G2+

15
3%
P1+

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q1. Which, if any, of the following best describes your living situation at the moment?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

Q1

R1

Ss1

T1

X1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

82
79

169
145

225
234

179
174

187
189

I live with my parents

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,071
53%
D1+E1+F1+H1+J1+K1+L1+

31
38%
Al1+S1+T1+

66
39%
Al1+S1+T1+

135
60%
Q1+R1+X1

102
57%
Q1+R1+

91
49%
S171

I live with friends or housemates

Counts
% down
Col Sig

380
19%
D1+E1+F1G1+H1+I1+K1+M1

24
29%
A1R1S1T1+

29
17%
Q1

39
17%
Q1

25
14%
Q1+Y1

24
13%
A1Q1+

I live with my partner (but with no children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
10%
D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

14
17%
Tl

24

T1

19

X1

13
7%
Q1R1X1+

29
16%
S1T1+V1B2

I live with my partner (and with children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

157
8%
D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

6

22
13%
S1Y1+Z1+

14
6%
R1X1

20
11%
Y1Z1+

26
14%
A1S1W1Y1+

I live alone

Counts
% down
Col Sig

128
6%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+L1N1

20
12%
A1S1+

8
3%
Al1R1+V1

14
8%

13
7%

I live with my extended family (i.e. grandparents,

auntie, uncle, cousin)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

21
1%
G2+

1
0%

I live alone with my children

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
1%
N1+F2G2+

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

26
1%
B1P1G2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q1. Which, if any, of the following best describes your living situation at the moment?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

Y1

Z1

A2

C2

D2

E2

F2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

259
270

275
286

169
173

409
401

293
287

703
688

1,308
1,323

I live with my parents

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,071
53%

D1+E1+F1+H1+J1+K1+L1+

144
56%
Q1+R1+

165
60%
A1Q1+R1+

98
58%
Q1+R1+

159
39%
Al+F2+

96
33%
Al+F2+

255
36%
Al1+F2+

816
62%
A1+C2+D2+

I live with friends or housemates

Counts
% down
Col Sig

380
19%

D1+E1+F1G1+H1+I1+K1+M1

56
22%
TiX1

55
20%
X1

31
18%

58
14%
Al1F2+

53
18%

111
16%
F2+

269
21%
C2+E2+

I live with my partner (but with no children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
10%

D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

26
10%

27

15

63
15%
Al+F2+

50
17%
Al1+F2+

113
16%
Al+F2+

95
7%
A1+C2+D2+

I live with my partner (and with children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

157
8%

D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

12
5%
A1R1+T1X1

9
3%
Al1+R1+T1+

68
17%
Al1+F2+

47
16%
Al+F2+

115
16%
Al+F2+

42
3%
A1+C2+D2+

I live alone

Counts
% down
Col Sig

128
6%

B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+L1N1

15
6%
R1

11
4%
R1+V1

41
10%
Al1F2+

32
11%
Al1F2+

73
10%
Al1+F2+

55
4%
A1+C2+D2+

I live with my extended family (i.e. grandparents,

auntie, uncle, cousin)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

21
1%
G2+

2

3
1%

7
2%

6
2%

13
2%
F2

8
1%
E2

I live alone with my children

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
1%
N1+F2G2+

15

5

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

26
1%
B1P1G2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q1. Which, if any, of the following best describes your living situation at the moment?

Base: 2011 Total Living situation
Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

I live with I live with I live with I live alone I live with I live with I live alone

my parents | my partner | my partner with my my extended | friends or

(but with no | (and with children family housemates
children) children)

Al

Base [W] 2,011

Base [U] 2,011

I live with my parents Counts 1,071

% down 53%

Col Sig D1+E1+F1+H1+J1+K1+L1+

I live with friends or housemates Counts 380

% down 19%

Col Sig |D1+E1+F1G1+H1+I1+K1+M1
I live with my partner (but with no children) Counts 208

% down 10%

Col Sig |D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1
I live with my partner (and with children) Counts 157

% down 8%

Col Sig |D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1
I live alone Counts 128

% down 6%

Col Sig | B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+L1N1

I live with my extended family (i.e. grandparents, |Counts 21
auntie, uncle, cousin) % down 1%

Col Sig G2+

I live alone with my children Counts 20

% down 1%

Col Sig N1+F2G2+
Other (please specify) Counts 26

% down 1%

Col Sig B1P1G2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q1. Which, if any, of the following best describes your living situation at the moment?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

P2

S2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

219
210

1,600
1,616

I live with my parents

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,071
53%

D1+E1+F1+H1+J1+K1+L1+

62
28%
A1+02+S2+

913
57%
Al1P2+

I live with friends or housemates

Counts
% down
Col Sig

380
19%

D1+E1+F1G1+H1+I1+K1+M1

25
11%
A1+S2+

326
20%
02P2+

I live with my partner (but with no children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
10%

D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

49
22%
Al1+02+S2+

139
9%
P2+

I live with my partner (and with children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

157
8%

D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

49
22%
Al1+02+S2+

87
5%
A1+02P2+

I live alone

Counts
% down
Col Sig

128
6%

B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+L1N1

29
13%
A1+S2+

81
5%
P2+

I live with my extended family (i.e. grandparents,

auntie, uncle, cousin)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

21
1%
G2+

2
1%

17
1%

I live alone with my children

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
1%
N1+F2G2+

15

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

26
1%
B1P1G2+

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q1. Which, if any, of the following best describes your living situation at the moment?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

u2

V2

w2

X2

Y2

z2

A3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

132
128

208
205

123
120

57
53

58
56

36
36

44
4

I live with my parents

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,071
53%

D1+E1+F1+H1+J1+K1+L1+

55
42%
A1W2+Z2E3

77
37%
Al+

31
26%
A1+T2U2+

21
36%
A1H3

19
33%
Al1+H3

8
22%
Al+

15
35%
Al1H3

I live with friends or housemates

Counts
% down
Col Sig

380
19%

D1+E1+F1G1+H1+I1+K1+M1

23
18%
G3H3

33
16%
G3H3+

14
11%
A1C3H3+

5
9%
A1C3E3H3+

5
8%
A1+C3E3H3

3
8%
A1C3E3H3+

4
9%
A1C3E3H3+

I live with my partner (but with no children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
10%

D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

16
12%

39
19%
A1+D3+H3

23
18%
A1D3H3

13
23%
A1D3H3

13
23%
A1D3H3

9
26%
A1D3H3

5
11%

I live with my partner (and with children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

157
8%

D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

24
15%
A1W2+H3+

19
15%
A1W2+H3+

28
14%
A1W2+H3+

35
28%
A1+T2+U2+

12
20%
A1H3+

9
16%
W2H3+

9
25%
A1H3+

10

I live alone

Counts
% down
Col Sig

128
6%

B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+L1N1

18
11%

11
8%

17
8%

13
11%

5
8%

7
12%

4
11%

I live with my extended family (i.e. grandparents,

auntie, uncle, cousin)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

21
1%
G2+

I live alone with my children

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
1%
N1+F2G2+

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

26
1%
B1P1G2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q1. Which, if any, of the following best describes your living situation at the moment?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

Cc3

D3

E3

F3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

110
105

105
103

36
34

29
28

36
35

111
111

I live with my parents

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,071
53%

D1+E1+F1+H1+J1+K1+L1+

33
30%
A1+D3H3+

47
44%
W2+22+

7
19%
A1+T2U2+

7
25%
A1+D3H3+

13

Al

58
53%
T2V2+W2+

I live with friends or housemates

Counts
% down
Col Sig

380
19%

D1+E1+F1G1+H1+I1+K1+M1

24
22%
W2X2Y2Z2A

16
16%
H3

10
27%
X2Y2Z2A3G3

3
10%
H3+

2

33
30%
Al1T2+U2V2

I live with my partner (but with no children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
10%

D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

23
21%
A1+D3H3

9
8%
V2+

7
21%

5
19%

10
9%
V2W2X2Y2Z

I live with my partner (and with children)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

157
8%

D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1

19
17%
A1W2H3+

15
14%
W2+H3+

1
1%
A1+T2+U2+

I live alone

Counts
% down
Col Sig

128
6%

B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+L1N1

10
9%

14
14%
Al

7
6%

I live with my extended family (i.e. grandparents,

auntie, uncle, cousin)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

21
1%
G2+

3

I live alone with my children

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
1%
N1+F2G2+

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

26
1%
B1P1G2+

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q1. Which, if any, of the following best describes your living situation at the moment?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

04/12/2014 15:48

place in the
last year

Al K3
Base [W] 2,011 213
Base [U] 2,011 206

I live with my parents Counts 1,071 68

% down 53% 32%
Col Sig D1+E1+F1+H1+J1+K1+L1+ A1+I3+
I live with friends or housemates Counts 380 26

% down 19% 12%
Col Sig |D1+E1+F1G1+H1+I1+K1+M1 Al+

I live with my partner (but with no children) Counts 208 37

% down 10% 18%
Col Sig |D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1 Al+

I live with my partner (and with children) Counts 157 28 40

% down 8% 19%
Col Sig |D1+E1+F1+G1+H1K1+L1+M1 Al Al+

I live alone Counts 128 9 32

% down 6% 5% 15%
Col Sig | B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+L1N1 J3K3+L3 A1+I3+
I live with my extended family (i.e. grandparents, |Counts 21 3 4
auntie, uncle, cousin) % down 1% 1% 2%
Col Sig G2+

I live alone with my children Counts 20

% down 1%

Col Sig N1+F2G2+
Other (please specify) Counts 26

% down 1%

Col Sig B1P1G2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q2a. Thinking about 'sofa surfing' (where individuals stay with friends or members of their extended family on their floor or sofa as they have nowhere else to go), do you have any personal experience of doing this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Gender

Age

Male

Female

16

17

18

19

20

Al

Bl

C1

D1

El

F1

G1

H1

I1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

1,026
1,000

985
1,011

182
186

186
190

194
208

201
210

202
211

203
211

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

409
20%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+N1

269
26%
A1+C1l+

141
14%

Al1+B1l+

17
9%
Al1+G1l+H1+

16
9%
Al1+G1l+H1+

11
6%
Al1+G1l+H1+

37
18%
D1+E1+F1+

42
21%
D1+E1+F1+

51
25%
D1+E1+F1+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

293
15%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1H1+K1L1+

190
19%
A1+C1l+

103
10%

Al1+B1l+

4
2%
Al1+F1+G1l+

11
6%
Al1+G1I1+]1

20
10%
A1D1+J1K1

24
12%
D1+E1K1L1

17
8%
Al1+D1+J1+

28
14%
D1+E1+L1+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

703
35%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

459
45%
Al1+C1l+

244
25%

Al1+B1l+

21
11%
Al1+G1l+H1+

27
14%
Al1+G1l+H1+

30
16%
Al1+G1l+H1+

61
30%
D1+E1+F1+

59
29%
D1+E1+F1+

80
39%
D1+E1+F1+

No, I have no personal experience of this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,308
65%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

567
55%
A1+C1l+

741
75%

Al1+B1l+

161
89%
Al1+G1l+H1+

159
86%
Al1+G1l+H1+

164
84%
Al1+G1l+H1+

140
70%
D1+E1+F1+

143
71%
D1+E1+F1+

123
61%
D1+E1+F1+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2a. Thinking about 'sofa surfing' (where individuals stay with friends or members of their extended family on their floor or sofa as they have nowhere else to go), do you have any personal experience of doing this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Age

22

23

24

25

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

J1

K1

L1

M1

N1

o1

P1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

210
204

209
185

211
212

213
194

562
584

606
632

843
795

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

409
20%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+N1

61
29%
A1D1+E1+

66
32%
A1+D1+E1+

54
25%
D1+E1+F1+

55
26%
D1+E1+F1+

44
8%
Al1+G1l+H1+

130
21%
D1+E1+F1+

235
28%
A1+D1+E1+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

293
15%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1H1+K1L1+

40
19%
D1+E1+

45
21%
A1D1+E1+

55
26%
Al1+D1+E1+

50
23%
A1+D1+E1+

34
6%
Al1+D1+

70
11%
A1D1+E1+

190
23%
A1+D1+E1+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

703
35%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

100
48%
A1+D1+E1+

111
53%
A1+D1+E1+

109
52%
Al1+D1+E1+

105
49%
A1+D1+E1+

78
14%
Al1+G1l+H1+

200
33%
D1+E1+F1+

425
50%
A1+D1+E1+

No, I have no personal experience of this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,308
65%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

110
52%
Al1+D1+E1+

98
47%
A1+D1+E1+

102
48%
A1+D1+E1+

108
51%
Al1+D1+E1+

484
86%
A1+G1l+H1+

406
67%
D1+E1+F1+

418
50%
A1+D1+E1+

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2a. Thinking about 'sofa surfing' (where individuals stay with friends or members of their extended family on their floor or sofa as they have nowhere else to go), do you have any personal experience of doing this?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

Ss1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

225
234

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

409
20%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+N1

36
16%
TiY1l+

29

Yl

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

293
15%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1H1+K1L1+

24
11%
Q1Uix1

22
23%
S1Viwizi+

20

ul

Counts
% down
Col Sig

703
35%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

60
27%
A1+R1T1U1

45
46%
A1S1+V1+

49
29%
Ul+Y1l+

No, I have no personal experience of this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,308
65%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

165
73%
A1+R1T1U1

52
54%
A1S1+V1+

120
71%
Ul+Y1l+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q2a. Thinking about 'sofa surfing' (where individuals stay with friends or members of their extended family on their floor or sofa as they have nowhere else to go), do you have any personal experience of doing this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

Y1

C2

E2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

259
270

409
401

703
688

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

409
20%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+N1

65
25%
S1+V1X1z1

48

Y1

409
100%
Al+E2+

Al1+E2+

409
58%
A1+C2+D2+

Al1+E2+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

293
15%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1H1+K1L1+

41
16%
Z1

28
10%
A1Q1U1+X1

Al1+E2+

293
100%
Al+E2+

293
42%
A1+C2+D2+

Al1+E2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

703
35%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

106
41%
S1+V1+Z1+

76
28%
A1R1T1U1+

409
100%
Al+

293
100%
Al+

703
100%
Al+

No, I have no personal experience of this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,308
65%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

153
59%
S1+V1+Z1+

199
72%
A1R1T1U1+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2a. Thinking about 'sofa surfing' (where individuals stay with friends or members of their extended family on their floor or sofa as they have nowhere else to go), do you have any personal experience of doing this?
Base: 2011 Total Living situation

Universe: Use selected responses Ilivewith | Ilivewith | Ilivewith | Ilivealone | Ilivewith | Ilivewith | Ilive alone
Sub Pop: All interviews my parents | my partner | my partner with my | myextended | friends or

Weighting: Weight (but withno | (and with children family housemates
children) children)

Al G2 H2 12 L2 M2

Base [W] 2,011 1,071 208 157 380 128

Base [U] 2,011 1,083 202 151 387 123

Yes, within the last year Counts 409 159 63 68 58 41

% down 20% 15% 30% 43% 15% 32%

Col Sig B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+N1 | A1+H2+I2+ A1+G2+I2L2| Al1+G2+ A1H2+I2+ |A1+G2+I2L2
Yes, but not in the last year Counts 293 96 50 47 53 32

% down 15% 9% 24% 30% 14% 25%

Col Sig B1+C1+D1+E1+F1H1+K1L1+ | A1+H2+12+ | A1+G2+L2+ | A1+G2+L2+ G2H2+12+ | A1+G2+L2+
Counts 703 255 113 115 15 13 111 73 8

% down 35% 24% 54% 73% 75% 62% 29% 57% 30%
Col Sig B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+ | A1+H2+12+ | A1+G2+I2+ | A1+G2+H2+ | A1+G2+L2+ | A1G2+L2+ | A1G2H2+1I2 | A1+G2+12+ | H2I2+J2+
No, I have no personal experience of this Counts 1,308 816 95 42 5 8 269 55 18

% down 65% 76% 46% 27% 25% 38% 71% 43% 70%
Col Sig B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+ | A1+H2+12+ | A1+G2+I2+ | A1+G2+H2+ | A1+G2+L2+ | A1G2+L2+ | A1G2H2+1I2 | A1+G2+12+ | H2I2+J2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q2a. Thinking about 'sofa surfing' (where individuals stay with friends or members of their extended family on their floor or sofa as they have nowhere else to go), do you have any personal experience of doing this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

02

P2

S2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

177
171

219
210

1,600
1,616

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

409
20%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+N1

61
34%
Al1+S2+

64
29%
A1+S2+

283
18%
A102+P2+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

293
15%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1H1+K1L1+

28
16%
P2

56
25%
A1+02S2+

205
13%
P2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

703
35%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

89
50%
A1+S2+

120
55%
A1+S2+

489
31%
A1+02+P2+

No, I have no personal experience of this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,308
65%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

88
50%
A1+Q2+S2+

99
45%
A1+Q2+S2+

9
91%
A1+02+P2+

1,112
69%
A1+02+P2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q2a. Thinking about 'sofa surfing' (where individuals stay with friends or members of their extended family on their floor or sofa as they have nowhere else to go), do you have any personal experience of doing this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

T2

u2

V2

w2

X2

Y2

z2

A3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

159
155

132
128

208
205

123
120

57
53

58
56

36
36

44
4

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

409
20%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+N1

81
51%
Al1+A3+

73
56%
A1+A3+

110
53%
A1+A3+

68
56%
A1+A3+H3+

32
55%
A1+A3+H3+

32
56%
A1+A3+H3+

21
58%
A1+A3H3+

36
82%
A1+T2+U2+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

293
15%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1H1+K1L1+

65
41%
A1+A3+

44
33%
Al1+A3+

80
38%
Al1+A3+

45
36%
A1+A3+H3+

18
32%
A1+A3H3+

23
39%
Al1+A3+H3+

14
39%
Al1+A3+H3+

5
11%
T2+U2+V2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

703
35%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

146
92%
A1+H3+

117
89%
Al1+Z2H3+

190
91%
Al+H3+

113
92%
A1+H3+

50
87%
Al1+Z2H3+

55
95%
Al1+H3+

35
97%
A1+U2X2H3

41
93%
Al+H3+

No, I have no personal experience of this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,308
65%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

13
8%
Al+H3+

15
11%
Al1+Z2H3+

18
9%
Al+H3+

10
8%
Al+H3+

8
13%
A1+Z2H3+

3
5%
Al1+H3+

1
3%
A1+U2X2H3

3
7%
Al1+H3+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2a. Thinking about 'sofa surfing' (where individuals stay with friends or members of their extended family on their floor or sofa as they have nowhere else to go), do you have any personal experience of doing this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

B3

Cc3

D3

E3

F3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

23
23

110
105

105
103

36
34

29
28

36
35

111
111

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

409
20%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+N1

14
61%
Al+H3+

52
47%

A1+A3+G3+

59
56%
A1+A3+H3+

20
55%
A1+A3+H3+

18
63%
Al1+H3+

26
73%
Al+

15
13%
A1T2+U2+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

293
15%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1H1+K1L1+

8
35%
A1A3H3

51
46%
Al1+U2A3+

36
34%
Al1+A3+H3+

13
38%
Al1+A3+H3+

10
33%
A1A3H3

8
22%
T2V2C3+

11
10%
T2+U2+V2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

703
35%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

22
96%
Al1+H3+

103
94%
Al+H3+

94
90%
Al+H3+

33
92%
A1+H3+

28
97%
Al+H3+

34
94%
Al+H3+

26
23%
A1+T2+U2+

No, I have no personal experience of this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,308
65%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

1
4%

7
6%
Al1+H3+

10
10%
Al1+H3+

3
8%
Al+H3+

1
3%
Al+H3+

2
6%
Al1+H3+

85
77%
A1+T2+U2+

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q2a. Thinking about 'sofa surfing' (where individuals stay with friends or members of their extended family on their floor or sofa as they have nowhere else to go), do you have any personal experience of doing this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

K3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

409
20%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+N1

Al+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

293
15%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1H1+K1L1+

A1+313+

85
55%
A1+I3+K3+

A1+33+

A1+313+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

703
35%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

196
100%
Al1+313+

85
55%
A1+I3+K3+

213
100%
Al1+313+

409
100%
Al1+313+

No, I have no personal experience of this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,308
65%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

A1+313+

69
45%
A1+I3+K3+

A1+33+

A1+313+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2b. Thinking again about 'sofa surfing'..., are you aware of any of your friends or family members, aged between 16 and 25, who have experienced this?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Gender

Male

Female

16

17

Al

Bl

C1

D1

El

F1

G1

H1

I1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

1,026
1,000

985
1,011

182
186

186
190

194
208

201
210

202
211

203
211

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

818
41%
D1+E1I1K1N1+P1C2+E2+F2+

442
43%
c1i

376
38%
B1

43
24%
A1+F1G1l+

59
32%
A1H1I1+

67
34%
D1I1+K1+L1

81
40%
D1+N1+

88
44%
D1+E1N1+

97
48%
A1D1+E1+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

442
22%
C1M1T1C2D2+E2+F2P2+T2+

256
25%
Ci+

186
19%
A1B1+

32
18%
L1M1P1

31
16%
L1M1+P1+

44
23%

40
20%
M1

42
21%

45
22%

NET: Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,260
63%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

698
68%
A1+C1l+

562
57%
Al+Bl+

75
41%
Al1+F1+G1l+

90
48%
Al1+G1lH1+

111
57%
D1+I1+K1+

120
60%
D1+

130
64%
D1+E1+

142
70%
A1D1+E1+

No, I do not know anybody with experience of
this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

751
37%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

328
32%
A1+C1l+

423
43%
Al1+B1l+

107
59%
Al1+F1+G1l+

96
52%
Al1+G1H1+

83
43%
D1+I1+K1+

81
40%
D1+

72
36%
D1+E1+

61
30%
A1D1+E1+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2b. Thinking again about 'sofa surfing'..., are you aware of any of your friends or family members, aged between 16 and 25, who have experienced this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Age

22

23

24

25

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

J1

K1

L1

M1

N1

o1

P1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

210
204

209
185

211
212

213
194

562
584

606
632

843
795

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

818
41%
D1+E1I1K1N1+P1C2+E2+F2+

89
43%
D1+E1N1+

103
49%
A1D1+E1+

99
47%
D1+E1+F1+

92
43%
D1+E1N1+

169
30%
Al1+G1l+H1+

266
44%
D1+E1+

384
46%
A1D1+E1+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

442
22%
C1M1T1C2D2+E2+F2P2+T2+

49
24%

42
20%
M1

56
26%
D1E1N1

62
29%
A1D1E1+

107
19%
L1M1+P1

126
21%
M1

209
25%
D1E1+N1

NET: Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,260
63%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

139
66%
D1+E1+N1+

145
70%
D1+E1+F1+

155
73%
A1+D1+E1+

154
72%
A1+D1+E1+

276
49%
A1+F1G1l+

392
65%
D1+E1+

592
70%
A1+D1+E1+

No, I do not know anybody with experience of
this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

751
37%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

71
34%
D1+E1+N1+

64
30%
D1+E1+F1+

56
27%
A1+D1+E1+

59
28%
A1+D1+E1+

286
51%
Al1+F1G1+

214
35%
D1+E1+

251
30%
Al1+D1+E1+

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2b. Thinking again about 'sofa surfing'..., are you aware of any of your friends or family members, aged between 16 and 25, who have experienced this?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

818
41%

D1+E1I1K1N1+P1C2+E2+F2+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

442
22%

C1M1T1C2D2+E2+F2P2+T2+

NET: Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,260
63%

B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

No, I do not know anybody with experience of
this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

751
37%

B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2b. Thinking again about 'sofa surfing'..., are you aware of any of your friends or family members, aged between 16 and 25, who have experienced this?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

C2

D2

E2

F2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

409
401

293
287

703
688

1,308
1,323

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

818
41%
D1+E1I1K1N1+P1C2+E2+F2+

318
78%
Al1+D2+E2+

134
46%
C2+E2+F2+

452
64%
A1+C2+D2+

365
28%
A1+C2+D2+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

442
22%
C1M1T1C2D2+E2+F2P2+T2+

70
27%
QiT1+

69
17%
A1D2+E2+

125
42%
A1+C2+E2+

193
28%
A1+C2+D2+

249
19%
A1D2+E2+

NET: Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,260
63%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

179
69%
A1S1+V1+

387
94%
Al1+D2+F2+

259
88%
A1+C2+F2+

646
92%
A1+F2+

615
47%
A1+C2+D2+

No, I do not know anybody with experience of
this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

751
37%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

80
31%
A1S1+V1+

23
6%
Al1+D2+F2+

34
12%
A1+C2+F2+

57
8%
Al+F2+

694
53%

A1+C2+D2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2b. Thinking again about 'sofa surfing'..., are you aware of any of your friends or family members, aged between 16 and 25, who have experienced this?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no
children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Al

G2

H2

12

L2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

1,071
1,083

208
202

157
151

380
387

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

818
41%
D1+E1I1K1N1+P1C2+E2+F2+

376
35%
Al1+H2+I2+

105
50%
Al1+G2+

90
57%
Al1+G2+L2+

156
41%
G2H2I2+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

442
22%
C1M1T1C2D2+E2+F2P2+T2+

220
21%

55
26%

43
27%

84
22%

NET: Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,260
63%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

596
56%
Al1+H2+I2+

160
77%
Al1+G2+L2+

133
84%
Al1+G2+L2+

17
84%
Al+G2+

241
63%
G2+H2+I2+

87
68%
G2+I2+

14
52%
H2I2+J2

No, I do not know anybody with experience of
this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

751
37%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

475
44%
AL+H2+12+

49
23%
Al1+G2+L2+

24
16%
Al1+G2+L2+

3
16%
Al+G2+

139
37%
G2+H2+I2+

41
32%
G2+12+

13
48%
H2I2+J2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2b. Thinking again about 'sofa surfing'..., are you aware of any of your friends or family members, aged between 16 and 25, who have experienced this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

02

P2

S2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

177
171

219
210

1,600
1,616

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

818
41%
D1+E1I1K1N1+P1C2+E2+F2+

92
52%
Al1+S2+

107
49%
A1S2+

612
38%
02+P2+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

442
22%
C1M1T1C2D2+E2+F2P2+T2+

37
21%
P2+

70
32%
A1+02+S2+

331
21%
P2+

NET: Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,260
63%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

128
72%
A1+P2S2+

178
81%
A1+02S2+

944
59%
A102+P2+

No, I do not know anybody with experience of
this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

751
37%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

49
28%
A1+P2S2+

41
19%
A1+02S2+

657
41%
A102+P2+

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2b. Thinking again about 'sofa surfing'..., are you aware of any of your friends or family members, aged between 16 and 25, who have experienced this?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance

abuse (e.g.

drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

T2

u2

V2

X2

Y2

z2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

159
155

132
128

208
205

57
53

58
56

36
36

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

818
41%
D1+E1I1K1N1+P1C2+E2+F2+

92
58%
A1+G3

88
66%
A1+H3

140
67%
Al1+H3

35
61%
Al+

33
57%
A1G3

20

G3

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

442
22%
C1M1T1C2D2+E2+F2P2+T2+

53
33%
A1+G3H3

32
24%
z2

51
25%
z2

20
36%
A1G3H3

22
38%
A1G3H3

15
43%
A1U2V2D3G

NET: Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,260
63%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

145
91%
Al1+A3F3+

120
91%
Al1+A3F3+

191
92%
A1+F3+H3+

111
90%
Al1+A3F3+

55
97%
Al+H3+

55
95%
Al1+H3+

35
97%
A1+D3H3+

No, I do not know anybody with experience of
this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

751
37%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

14
9%
Al1+A3H3+

12
9%
Al1+A3H3+

16
8%
Al+H3+

12
10%
A1+A3H3+

2
3%
Al+H3+

3
5%
Al1+H3+

1
3%

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2b. Thinking again about 'sofa surfing'..., are you aware of any of your friends or family members, aged between 16 and 25, who have experienced this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

E3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

36
34

36
35

111
111

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

818
41%
D1+E1I1K1N1+P1C2+E2+F2+

22

28
77%
Al+

58
53%
A1U2V2A3G3

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

442
22%
C1M1T1C2D2+E2+F2P2+T2+

25

z2

6
17%
T2X2Y2Z2

23
21%
T2X2Y2Z2

NET: Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,260
63%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

22
96%
Al1+H3+

99
90%
Al1+A3F3+

93
89%
A1+Z2A3F3

29
100%
Al1+T2+U2+

34
94%
Al+H3+

81
73%
A1T2+U2+

No, I do not know anybody with experience of
this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

751
37%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

1
4%

11
10%
A1+A3H3+

11
11%
A1+A3H3+

2
6%

30
27%
A1T2+U2+

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q2b. Thinking again about 'sofa surfing'..., are you aware of any of your friends or family members, aged between 16 and 25, who have experienced this?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

J3

K3

L3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

196
195

154
152

213
206

409
401

Yes, within the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

818
41%
D1+E1I1K1N1+P1C2+E2+F2+

145
74%
A1+313+

81
52%
A1+I3+K3+

173
81%
Al1+313+

318
78%
A1+313+

Yes, but not in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

442
22%
C1M1T1C2D2+E2+F2P2+T2+

35
18%
13+

47
30%
A1I3+K3+L3

33
16%
A113+

69
17%
A113+

NET: Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,260
63%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

181
92%
A1+33+K3

127
82%
A1+I3+K3+

206
97%
A1+I1313+

387
94%
Al1+313+

No, I do not know anybody with experience of
this

Counts
% down
Col Sig

751
37%
B1+C1+D1+E1+I1L1+M1+N1

15
8%
Al1+33+K3

27
18%
A1+I3+K3+

7
3%
A1+I1313+

23
6%
A1+313+

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q3. Please indicate the longest time-period you have spent 'sofa surfing' (staying with a friend or extended family member) within the past year? If you stayed in several different places, please count these as one continuous time period.

Base: 409 Total Gender Age

Universe: Use selected responses Male Female 16 17 18 19 20 21
Sub Pop: NET: Any sofa surfing in the last year
Weighting: Weight

Al

Base [W] 409
Base [U] 401
1 day only Counts 12

% down 3%
Col Sig K3+
More than 1 day, but less than 1 week Counts 65 4

% down 16% 7%

Col Sig I1Y2A3I3K3+ A1H1IN1P1
1 week or more, but less than 2 weeks Counts 43 8

% down 11% 15%
Col Sig K1+Y1H2+L2K3 K1

2 weeks or more, but less than 1 month Counts 90 13

% down 22%

Col Sig T1+A3+

1 month or more but less than 3 months Counts 115

% down 28%

Col Sig T1U1Z2G3I3+K3
3 months or more but less than 6 months Counts 63

% down 15%

Col Sig N1A3

6 months or more Counts 21

% down 5%

Col Sig G2

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q3. Please indicate the longest time-period you have spent 'sofa surfing' (staying with a friend or extended family member) within the past year? If you stayed in several different places, please count these as one continuous time period.
Base: 409 Total Age

Universe: Use selected responses 22 23 24 25 NET: 16-18 | NET:19-21 | NET: 22-25
Sub Pop: NET: Any sofa surfing in the last year

Weighting: Weight

Al

Base [W] 409

Base [U] 401

1 day only Counts 12

% down 3%

Col Sig K3+
More than 1 day, but less than 1 week Counts 65

% down 16%

Col Sig I1Y2A3I3K3+
1 week or more, but less than 2 weeks Counts 43 2

% down 11% 3%
Col Sig K1+Y1H2+L2K3 A1+I101
2 weeks or more, but less than 1 month Counts 90 16

% down 22% 25%
Col Sig T1+A3+
1 month or more but less than 3 months Counts 115 22
% down 28%
Col Sig T1U1Z2G3I3+K3 J1

3 months or more but less than 6 months Counts 63 3

% down 15% 6%

Col Sig N1A3 A1H1M101P
6 months or more Counts 21 3

% down 5% 6%

Col Sig G2

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q3. Please indicate the longest time-period you have spent 'sofa surfing' (staying with a friend or extended family member) within the past year? If you stayed in several different places, please count these as one continuous time period.
Base: 409 Total Region

Universe: Use selected responses North East Scotland North West West Wales Yorkshire East East of
Sub Pop: NET: Any sofa surfing in the last year Midlands Midlands England

Weighting: Weight

Al

Base [W] 409

Base [U] 401

1 day only Counts 12

% down 3%

Col Sig K3+

More than 1 day, but less than 1 week Counts 65

% down 16%

Col Sig I1Y2A3I3K3+
1 week or more, but less than 2 weeks Counts 43

% down 11%

Col Sig K1+Y1H2+L2K3
2 weeks or more, but less than 1 month Counts 90 4 3

% down 22% 9% 13%
Col Sig T1+A3+ A1+R1Y1Z1 Z1A2

1 month or more but less than 3 months Counts 115 19 3

% down 28% 44% 12%
Col Sig T1U1Z2G3I3+K3 A1R1U1+A2 | A1T1+Y1
3 months or more but less than 6 months Counts 63 8 5

% down 15% 19% 22%
Col Sig N1A3
6 months or more Counts 21
% down 5%
Col Sig G2

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q3. Please indicate the longest time-period you have spent 'sofa surfing' (staying with a friend or extended family member) within the past year? If you stayed in several different places, please count these as one continuous time period.

Base: 409 Total Region Sofa surfing - personal experience

Universe.: Use. selected responses London South East | South West | Northern | Yes, within | Yes, butnot | NET: yes No, I have
Sub Pop: NET: Any sofa surfing in the last year Ireland | the last year in the last no personal

Weighting: Weight year experience
of this

Al

Base [W] 409

Base [U] 401

1 day only Counts 12

% down 3%

Col Sig K3+
More than 1 day, but less than 1 week Counts 65

% down 16%

Col Sig I1Y2A3I3K3+
1 week or more, but less than 2 weeks Counts 43

% down 11%

Col Sig K1+Y1H2+L2K3 Y1
2 weeks or more, but less than 1 month Counts 90 16 12

% down 22% 33% 37%
Col Sig T1+A3+ Ti+U1v1l Ti+U1v1l
1 month or more but less than 3 months Counts 115 12 5

% down 28% 26% 16%
Col Sig T1U1Z2G3I3+K3 Ti+

3 months or more but less than 6 months Counts 63 6

% down 15% 19%
Col Sig N1A3
6 months or more Counts 21
% down 5%
Col Sig G2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q3. Please indicate the longest time-period you have spent 'sofa surfing' (staying with a friend or extended family member) within the past year? If you stayed in several different places, please count these as one continuous time period.

Base: 409 Total Living situation
Universe: Use selected responses

Sub Pop: NET: Any sofa surfing in the last year
Weighting: Weight

I live with I live with I live with I live alone I live with I live with I live alone Other

my parents | my partner | my partner with my my extended | friends or

(but with no | (and with children family housemates
children) children)

Al

Base [W] 409

Base [U] 401

1 day only Counts 12

% down 3%

Col Sig K3+
More than 1 day, but less than 1 week Counts 65

% down 16%

Col Sig I1Y2A3I3K3+
1 week or more, but less than 2 weeks Counts 43 2 13

% down 11% 3% 23%
Col Sig K1+Y1H2+L2K3 A1+G2+L2+ A1H2+I2
2 weeks or more, but less than 1 month Counts 90 17 11

% down 22% 27% 19%
Col Sig T1+A3+
1 month or more but less than 3 months Counts 115 20 12
% down 28%

Col Sig T1U1Z2G3I3+K3
3 months or more but less than 6 months Counts 63

% down 15%

Col Sig N1A3

6 months or more Counts 21

% down 5%

Col Sig G2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q3. Please indicate the longest time-period you have spent 'sofa surfing' (staying with a friend or extended family member) within the past year? If you stayed in several different places, please count these as one continuous time period.
Base: 409 Total Personal income (PA)

Universe: Use selected responses Less than |Between £10 | Between £41 £150,000+ | Don't know
Sub Pop: NET: Any sofa surfing in the last year £10,000 ,000and £41| ,866 and

Weighting: Weight ,865 £150,000

Al

Base [W] 409

Base [U] 401

1 day only Counts 12

% down 3%

Col Sig K3+
More than 1 day, but less than 1 week Counts 65

% down 16%

Col Sig I1Y2A3I3K3+
1 week or more, but less than 2 weeks Counts 43

% down 11%

Col Sig K1+Y1H2+L2K3
2 weeks or more, but less than 1 month Counts 90

% down 22%

Col Sig T1+A3+

1 month or more but less than 3 months Counts 115

% down 28%

Col Sig T1U1Z2G3I3+K3
3 months or more but less than 6 months Counts 63

% down 15%

Col Sig N1A3

6 months or more Counts 21

% down 5%

Col Sig G2

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q3. Please indicate the longest time-period you have spent 'sofa surfing' (staying with a friend or extended family member) within the past year? If you stayed in several different places, please count these as one continuous time period.

Base: 409 Total
Universe: Use selected responses

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

Sub Pop: NET: Any sofa surfing in the last year

Weighting: Weight

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance

abuse (e.g.

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

e me accommodat drugs or home
e me alcohol)

partner

Al u2 X2
Base [W] 409 73 32
Base [U] 401 70 29
1 day only Counts 12 1 -
% down 3% -
Col Sig K3+

More than 1 day, but less than 1 week Counts 65

% down 16%

Col Sig I1Y2A3I3K3+
1 week or more, but less than 2 weeks Counts 43

% down 11%

Col Sig K1+Y1H2+L2K3
2 weeks or more, but less than 1 month Counts 90 2

% down 22% 6%

Col Sig T1+A3+ A1+T2U2V2
1 month or more but less than 3 months Counts 115 11 15

% down 28% 53% 41%
Col Sig T1U1Z2G313+K3 A1T2V2
3 months or more but less than 6 months Counts 63 6 12

% down 15% 29% 34%

Col Sig

N1A3

A1T2V2W2C

6 months or more

Counts
% down
Col Sig

21
5%
G2

2
6%

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q3. Please indicate the longest time-period you have spent 'sofa surfing' (staying with a friend or extended family member) within the past year? If you stayed in several different places, please count these as one continuous time period.

Base: 409 Total
Universe: Use selected responses

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

Sub Pop: NET: Any sofa surfing in the last year

Weighting: Weight

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and

Other
(please
specify)

behaviour the UK1I had nowhere

could stay togo
with

Al E3 G3

Base [W] 409 20 26

Base [U] 401 19 25

1 day only Counts 12 - -

% down 3% -

Col Sig K3+

More than 1 day, but less than 1 week Counts 65

% down 16%

Col Sig I1Y2A3I3K3+

1 week or more, but less than 2 weeks Counts 43

% down 11%

Col Sig K1+Y1H2+L2K3

2 weeks or more, but less than 1 month Counts 90

% down 22%

Col Sig T1+A3+

1 month or more but less than 3 months Counts 115 13

% down
Col Sig

28%
T1U1Z2G3I3+K3

49%
A1T2V2

3 months or more but less than 6 months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

63
15%
N1A3

6
23%

6 months or more

Counts
% down
Col Sig

21
5%
G2

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q3. Please indicate the longest time-period you have spent 'sofa surfing' (staying with a friend or extended family member) within the past year? If you stayed in several different places, please count these as one continuous time period.

Base: 409
Universe: Use selected responses

Sub Pop: NET: Any sofa surfing in the last year

Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

K3

Base [W]
Base [U]

409
401

196
195

213
206

1 day only

Counts
% down
Col Sig

12
3%
K3+

11
6%
K3+

1
0%
Al1+I3+L3+

More than 1 day, but less than 1 week

Counts
% down
Col Sig

65
16%
I1Y2A3I3K3+

47
24%
A1K3+L3

17
8%
Al1+I3+L3+

1 week or more, but less than 2 weeks

Counts
% down
Col Sig

43
11%
K1+Y1H2+L2K3

33
17%
K3+

11
5%
A1I3+L3

2 weeks or more, but less than 1 month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

90
22%
T1+A3+

37
19%

53
25%

1 month or more but less than 3 months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

115
28%
T1U1Z2G3I3+K3

35
18%
A1+K3+L3+

79
37%
A1I3+L3

3 months or more but less than 6 months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

63
15%
N1A3

24
12%

39
19%

6 months or more

Counts
% down
Col Sig

21
5%
G2

12
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or accessing education - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810 Total Gender
Universe: Use selected responses Male
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Female

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 143

% down 18%

Col Sig L1Y1+D2L2+G3K3+
Fairly positive Counts 251

% down 31%

Col Sig R1S1B2+C3
Fairly negative Counts 206 31

% down 25% 34%

Col Sig F2+V2F3+ D1E1H1L1N1
Very negative Counts 72 3

% down 9% 3%

Col Sig I1+F2+T2 Al+
Don't know Counts 139 17

% down 17% 18%

Col Sig | V1+C2F2+L2+V2+C3D3+13+
NET: positive Counts 394 42
% down 49%

Col Sig R1Y1+B2+W2B3C3F3+K3+
NET: negative Counts 278

% down 34%

Col Sig V1D2F2+3J2+V2+F3+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or accessing education - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

22

23

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

L1

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

120
121

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

143
18%
L1Y1+D2L2+G3K3+

14
11%
A1H101+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

251
31%
R1S1B2+C3

43
36%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

206
25%
F2+V2F3+

25

I1

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

72
9%
I1+F2+T2

12

I1

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

139
17%

V1+C2F2+L2+V2+C3D3+13+

27

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

394
49%

R1Y1+B2+W2B3C3F3+K3+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%
V1D2F2+J2+V2+F3+

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or accessing education - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

R1

Ss1

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

74
62

74
76

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

143
18%
L1Y1+D2L2+G3K3+

12

Y1

10
13%
Yi+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

251
31%
R1S1B2+C3

15
20%
A1S1+W1zZ1

34
46%
A1QIR1+

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

206
25%
F2+V2F3+

20
27%

16
21%

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

72
9%
I1+F2+T2

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

139
17%

V1+C2F2+L2+V2+C3D3+13+

19
26%
TiV1i+W1Y1

10

Vi

2
4%
A1+Q1+R1+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

394
49%

R1Y1+B2+W2B3C3F3+K3+

26
36%
A1S1+Y1+

44
59%
R1+B2+

26
48%
B2+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%
V1D2F2+J2+V2+F3+

28
39%

20
27%
V1iB2

26
48%
A1S1Y1+Z1
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or accessing education - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

Y1

D2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

121
125

293
287

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

143
18%
L1Y1+D2L2+G3K3+

36
30%
Al1+R1S1+

37
12%
A1C2+E2

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

251
31%
R1S1B2+C3

38
31%
S1B2+

2
8%
Al1+S1+T1+

87
30%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

206
25%
F2+V2F3+

27
22%

11
44%

92
31%
C2F2+

15
14%
A1+C2D2+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

72
9%
I1+F2+T2

34
11%
F2+

2
2%
A1+C2+D2+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

139
17%
V1+C2F2+L2+V2+C3D3+13+

14
12%
R1V1zZ1

22
23%
TiVi+Y1

44
15%
F2+

42
39%
A1+C2+D2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

394
49%
R1Y1+B2+W2B3C3F3+K3+

74
61%
Al+R1+

47
49%
B2+

4
15%
A1+Q1S1+

124
42%
C2+E2

48
45%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%
V1D2F2+J2+V2+F3+

33
27%
V1+B2

26
27%
V1+B2

14
57%
S1Y1z1

125
43%
A1C2F2+

17
16%
A1+C2+D2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or accessing education - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no
children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Al

L2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

144
145

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

143
18%
L1Y1+D2L2+G3K3+

12
8%
Al+G2+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

251
31%
R1S1B2+C3

47
33%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

206
25%
F2+V2F3+

31

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

72
9%
I1+F2+T2

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

139
17%

V1+C2F2+L2+V2+C3D3+13+

46
32%
A1+G2+H2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

394
49%

R1Y1+B2+W2B3C3F3+K3+

11

L2

59
41%
J2

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%
V1D2F2+J2+V2+F3+

1
9%
Al1+G2+H2+

39

J2

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or accessing education - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810
Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41

Between £41
,866 and

£150,000+

Don't know

04/12/2014 15:48

Weighting: Weight ,865 £150,000

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 143

% down 18%

Col Sig L1Y1+D2L2+G3K3+
Fairly positive Counts 251

% down 31%

Col Sig R1S1B2+C3
Fairly negative Counts 206

% down 25%

Col Sig F2+V2F3+

Very negative Counts 72

% down 9%

Col Sig I1+F2+T2
Don't know Counts 139

% down 17%

Col Sig | V1+C2F2+L2+V2+C3D3+13+
NET: positive Counts 394

% down 49%

Col Sig R1Y1+B2+W2B3C3F3+K3+
NET: negative Counts 278

% down 34%

Col Sig V1D2F2+3J2+V2+F3+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or accessing education - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

u2

X2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

50
45

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

143
18%
L1Y1+D2L2+G3K3+

6

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

251
31%
R1S1B2+C3

61

Cc3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

206
25%
F2+V2F3+

37
26%
F3+

62
33%
A1W2Z2+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

72
9%
I1+F2+T2

22
15%
A1H3

23
12%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

139
17%
V1+C2F2+L2+V2+C3D3+13+

21
15%
C3+D3H3

18
15%
C3D3

19
10%
A1+C3+H3+

13
11%
C3+H3

5
10%
C3+H3

4
12%
C3H3

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

394
49%
R1Y1+B2+W2B3C3F3+K3+

65
45%
W2Z2B3D3E

52
45%
W2B3E3F3+

85
45%
W2Z2B3D3E

67
59%
A1T2U2V2C3

22
44%
B3F3+

22
63%
T2V2C3+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%
V1D2F2+J2+V2+F3+

59
41%
F3+H3

47
40%
F3+H3

85
45%
Al+W2+

33
29%
V2+X2F3

23
46%
W2Z2F3+H3

9
25%
V2Xx2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or accessing education - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

Cc3

D3

E3

G3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

99

94
93

33
32

34
33

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

143
18%

L1Y1+D2L2+G3K3+

17

G3

25
27%
T2U2V2+X2

7

12
35%
A1T2U2V2X2

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

251
31%
R1S1B2+C3

21
20%
A1V2W2+

30
32%

13
48%
C3+G3

8
23%
F3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

206
25%
F2+V2F3+

26
25%
F3+

25

2
7%
A1+T2+U2+

9

F3

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

72
9%
I1+F2+T2

9
9%

1
4%

3

T2

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

139
17%

V1+C2F2+L2+V2+C3D3+13+

30
29%
A1T2+U2V2

5
5%
A1+T2U2C3

15
28%
T2V2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

394
49%

R1Y1+B2+W2B3C3F3+K3+

15
69%
A1T2U2V2X2

38
37%

A1W2+Y2Z2

55
58%
T2V2C3+F3

21
64%
T2U2V2C3+

23
81%
Al1+T2+U2+

26
48%
F3+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%

V1D2F2+J2+V2+F3+

6
27%

35
34%
F3+

34
36%
F3+

11
33%
F3

3
11%
A1+T2+U2+

13
24%
T2U2V2+X2

ComRes

04/12/2014 15:48




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or accessing education - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

K3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

213
206

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

143
18%
L1Y1+D2L2+G3K3+

56
26%
A1+1I3+13

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

251
31%
R1S1B2+C3

73
34%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

206
25%
F2+V2F3+

51

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

72
9%
I1+F2+T2

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

139
17%

V1+C2F2+L2+V2+C3D3+13+

36
18%
J3+K3+

6
7%
A1+I3+L3

17
8%
Al1+I3+L3

52
13%
A1J3K3

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

394
49%

R1Y1+B2+W2B3C3F3+K3+

92
47%
K3+

50
52%

129
61%
Al1+I3+

222
54%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%
V1D2F2+J2+V2+F3+

68
35%

40

67
32%

135
33%

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or finding work - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810 Total Gender
Universe: Use selected responses Male
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Female

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 136

% down 17%

Col Sig L1Y1D2+L2A3G3K3+
Fairly positive Counts 257

% down 32%

Col Sig L1W1+F2+H3+
Fairly negative Counts 201

% down 25%

Col Sig F2+L2

Very negative Counts 93

% down 11%

Col Sig A2+F2+

Don't know Counts 124 11

% down 15% 28%
Col Sig N1ViW1+Z1C2+E2F2+I2+L2 KiLiM1P1
NET: positive Counts 393 15

% down 48% 38%
Col Sig Y1Z1C232+D3E3H3K3+L3
NET: negative Counts 294 13
% down 36%

Col Sig Y1D2+F2+L2X2

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or finding work - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

22

23

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

L1

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

120
121

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

136
17%
L1Y1D2+L2A3G3K3+

13
10%
Al1H1M101

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

257
32%
L1W1+F2+H3+

51
43%
A1D1F1J1+

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

201
25%
F2+L2

27
23%

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

93
11%
A2+F2+

17

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

124
15%

N1ViW1+Z1C2+E2F2+I2+L2

25
24%
A1K1L1+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%

Y1Z1C2)2+D3E3H3K3+L3

43
41%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

294
36%
Y1D2+F2+L2X2

36

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or finding work - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

wi

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

58
60

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

136
17%
L1Y1D2+L2A3G3K3+

6
10%
TiY1l+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

257
32%
L1W1+F2+H3+

29
50%
Al1+R1+

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

201
25%
F2+L2

14
40%
ulyizi

12
20%

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

93
11%
A2+F2+

1
3%

A2

A2

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

124
15%

N1ViW1+Z1C2+E2F2+I2+L2

4
7%
A1R1U1Z1+

4
6%
A1+R1U1Z1

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%

Y1Z1C2)2+D3E3H3K3+L3

27
50%

35
59%
Z1+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

294
36%
Y1D2+F2+L2X2

23

Y1

20
34%

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or finding work - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes No, I have
no personal
experience

of this

Al

Y1

D2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

121
125

293
287

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

136
17%
L1Y1D2+L2A3G3K3+

30
25%
A1S1W1+Z1

31
11%
A1+C2+

22

D2

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

257
32%
L1W1+F2+H3+

42
35%

93
32%
F2+

20
19%
A1+C2+D2+

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

201
25%
F2+L2

24

Q1

20

Q1

89
30%
F2+

14
13%
A1+C2+D2+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

93
11%
A2+F2+

9

15
15%
A2+

2
3%
Al+R1+

44

F2

44
15%
F2+

5
5%
A1+C2D2+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

124
15%

N1ViW1+Z1C2+E2F2+I2+L2

16

Z1

25
26%
A1Q1iT1V1i+

14
21%
vViwi

42
10%
Al1+F2+

36
12%
F2+

46
43%
A1+C2+D2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%

Y1Z1C2)2+D3E3H3K3+L3

73
60%
A1R1S1X1Z1

36
37%
A1W1+Y1+

32
49%

226
55%
A1D2+F2+

124
42%
C2+E2

43
39%
C2+E2

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

294
36%
Y1D2+F2+L2X2

32
27%
A1S1ViX1i

35
36%

20

142
35%
D2+F2+

133
45%
A1+C2+F2+

19
18%
A1+C2+D2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or finding work - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no
children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Al

L2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

144
145

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

136
17%
L1Y1D2+L2A3G3K3+

15
10%
A1G2I2

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

257
32%
L1W1+F2+H3+

48
34%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

201
25%
F2+L2

24
17%
A1G2+H2M2

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

93
11%
A2+F2+

15
10%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

124
15%
N1ViW1+Z1C2+E2F2+12+L2

50
16%
I2+L2+M2+

8
7%
Al1+G2+L2+

42
29%
Al1+G2+H2+

4
5%
Al1+G2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%
Y1Z1C2)2+D3E3H3K3+L3

141
46%
J2+

64
54%
J2

12
78%
Al1+G2+H2+

63
44%
32+

44
54%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

294
36%
Y1D2+F2+L2X2

119
38%
L2

46

L2

3
22%

39
27%
A1G2H2I2M

34

L2

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or finding work - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?
Base: 810 Total Personal income (PA)

Universe: Use selected responses Less than |Between £10 Between £41| £150,000+ | Don't know

Sub Pop: All interviews £10,000 ,000and £41| ,866 and
Weighting: Weight ,865 £150,000

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 136

% down 17%

Col Sig L1Y1D2+L2A3G3K3+
Fairly positive Counts 257

% down 32%

Col Sig L1W1+F2+H3+
Fairly negative Counts 201

% down 25%

Col Sig F2+L2

Very negative Counts 93

% down 11%

Col Sig A2+F2+

Don't know Counts 124

% down 15%

Col Sig N1ViW1+Z1C2+E2F2+I2+L2
NET: positive Counts 393

% down 48%

Col Sig Y1Z1C232+D3E3H3K3+L3
NET: negative Counts 294

% down 36%

Col Sig Y1D2+F2+L2X2

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or finding work - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

u2

V2

X2

A3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

117
113

190
186

50
45

41
39

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

136
17%
L1Y1D2+L2A3G3K3+

13
11%
W2Z2A3+D3

25
13%
A3+D3E3G3

24

U2

8

G3

14
34%
Al1T2U2+V2

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

257
32%
L1W1+F2+H3+

42
36%
X2F3H3+

67
35%
X2A3F3H3+

40
35%
X2F3H3+

10
20%
u2v2w2p3

8
20%
V2

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

201
25%
F2+L2

31
27%

54
29%

32
28%

18
37%

14

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

93
11%
A2+F2+

22

A3

16

24

13

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

124
15%
N1ViW1+Z1C2+E2F2+12+L2

15
11%
W2H3+

15
13%
W2+H3+

20
11%
W2H3+

4
3%
Al1+T2U2+

4
9%
H3+

3
6%
A1+C3H3+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%
Y1Z1C2)2+D3E3H3K3+L3

69
48%
D3E3H3

55
47%
D3E3

91
48%
D3E3H3

64
57%
X2H3+

18
36%
W2Y2B3D3+

30
55%
X2H3

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

294
36%
Y1D2+F2+L2X2

61
42%
D3

48
41%

78
41%
D3

45
40%

28
56%
A1D3+E3+

21
39%

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or finding work - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

Cc3

D3

E3

G3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

99

94
93

33
32

34
33

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

136
17%
L1Y1D2+L2A3G3K3+

13
13%
A3D3E3G3+

24
25%
U2+Vv2C3

10
31%
u2vac3

13
38%
Al1T2U2+V2

G3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

257
32%
L1W1+F2+H3+

32
31%
H3

34
36%
X2F3H3+

12
36%
H3

5
18%
u2v2w2p3

9
27%

8
15%
Al1+T2+U2+

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

201
25%
F2+L2

25

20
22%

7

5
19%

12
22%

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

93
11%
A2+F2+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

124
15%
N1ViW1+Z1C2+E2F2+12+L2

17
17%
W2+Y2H3

9
10%
H3+

17
32%
A1+T2+U2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%
Y1Z1C2)2+D3E3H3K3+L3

45
44%
D3E3G3

58
61%
A1T2U2V2X2

22
67%
A1T2U2V2X2

22
65%
X2+C3H3+

17
32%
A1T2V2W2+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

294
36%
Y1D2+F2+L2X2

41
40%

28
29%
T2V2X2+

9
27%
X2+

10
30%
X2

20
36%
X2

ComRes

04/12/2014 15:48




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Continuing in, or finding work - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

K3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

196
195

213
206

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

136
17%
L1Y1D2+L2A3G3K3+

24
12%
K3+L3+

59
28%
A1+I3+L3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

257
32%
L1W1+F2+H3+

67
34%

76
36%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

201
25%
F2+L2

48

50

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

93
11%
A2+F2+

16

K3

17

J3

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

124
15%

N1ViW1+Z1C2+E2F2+I2+L2

30
16%
J3+K3+

5
5%
Al1+I3+

11
5%
A1+I3+L3

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%

Y1Z1C2)2+D3E3H3K3+L3

91
46%
K3+L3

51
53%

135
63%
Al1+I3+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

294
36%
Y1D2+F2+L2X2

75
38%

40

67
31%

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Relationships with friends and family - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810 Total Gender
Universe: Use selected responses Male
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Female

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 189

% down 23%

Col Sig D2+L2V233+K3+
Fairly positive Counts 307

% down 38%

Col Sig L2+X2+
Fairly negative Counts 196

% down 24%

Col Sig Y1F2+L2C3E3
Very negative Counts 73

% down 9%

Col Sig R1S1Z1D2F2+D3
Don't know Counts 46

% down 6%

Col Sig F2+H2+12+02V2W2+
NET: positive Counts 495

% down 61%

Col Sig Y1D2+F2T2X2+C3D3+E3
NET: negative Counts 269

% down 33%

Col Sig D2+F2+12L2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Relationships with friends and family - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

22

23

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

189
23%
D2+L2V2)3+K3+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

307
38%
L2+X2+

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

196
24%
Y1F2+L2C3E3

18
17%
J1M1P1

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

73
9%
R1S1Z1D2F2+D3

10
9%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

46
6%
F2+H2+I12+02V2W2+

24
5%

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

495
61%
Y1D2+F2T2X2+C3D3+E3

63

H1

272
58%
H1

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

269
33%
D2+F2+I2L2+

47
40%
E1H1N10O1

172
37%
E1H1N10O1

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Relationships with friends and family - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?
Base: 810 Total Region
Universe: Use selected responses North East | Scotland | North West West Wales Yorkshire East East of

Sub_ P0|_:: All int_erviews Midlands Midlands England
Weighting: Weight

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 189

% down 23%

Col Sig D2+L2V233+K3+
Fairly positive Counts 307

% down 38%

Col Sig L2+X2+
Fairly negative Counts 196

% down 24%

Col Sig Y1F2+L2C3E3
Very negative Counts 73

% down 9%

Col Sig R1S1Z1D2F2+D3
Don't know Counts 46

% down 6%

Col Sig F2+H2+12+02V2W2+
NET: positive Counts 495

% down 61%

Col Sig Y1D2+F2T2X2+C3D3+E3
NET: negative Counts 269

% down 33%

Col Sig D2+F2+12L2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Relationships with friends and family - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

D2

E2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

293
287

703
688

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

189
23%
D2+L2V2)3+K3+

44
15%
Al1+C2+E2+

160
23%
C2D2+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

307
38%
L2+X2+

106
36%

258
37%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

196
24%
Y1F2+L2C3E3

96
23%
D2F2+

89
30%
C2F2+

185
26%
F2+

12
11%
A1+C2+D2+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

73
9%
R1S1Z1D2F2+D3

31
8%
D2F2+

41
14%
A1C2F2+

72
10%
F2+

1
1%
A1+C2+D2+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

46
6%
F2+H2+I12+02V2W2+

14
3%
F2+

14
5%
F2+

28
4%
F2+

18
17%
A1+C2+D2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

495
61%
Y1D2+F2T2X2+C3D3+E3

268
66%
D2+E2

150
51%
Al1+C2+

418
60%
C2D2F2

77
72%
A1D2+E2

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

269
33%
D2+F2+I2L2+

127
31%
D2+F2+

129
44%
A1+C2+

256
36%
D2F2+

13
12%
A1+C2+D2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Relationships with friends and family - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no

children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Al

L2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

144
145

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

189
23%
D2+L2V2)3+K3+

24
16%
Al1G2

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

307
38%
L2+X2+

72
50%
Al1+G2+H2+

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

196
24%
Y1F2+L2C3E3

24
17%
A1H2I2M2

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

73
9%
R1S1Z1D2F2+D3

9
6%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

46
6%
F2+H2+I12+02V2W2+

21
7%
H2+I2+

1
1%
Al1+G2+L2+

2
2%
Al1+G2+L2+

15
10%
H2+I2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

495
61%
Y1D2+F2T2X2+C3D3+E3

194
63%

72
60%

65
55%

96
67%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

269
33%
D2+F2+I2L2+

94

12

47

51
43%
A1G2L2+

33
23%
Al1+H2+I2+

ComRes

04/12/2014 15:48




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Relationships with friends and family - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

189
23%
D2+L2V2)3+K3+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

307
38%
L2+X2+

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

196
24%
Y1F2+L2C3E3

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

73
9%
R1S1Z1D2F2+D3

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

46
6%
F2+H2+I12+02V2W2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

495
61%
Y1D2+F2T2X2+C3D3+E3

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

269
33%
D2+F2+I2L2+

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Relationships with friends and family - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

u2

V2

X2

A3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

190
186

50
45

41
39

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

189
23%
D2+L2V2)3+K3+

31
16%
A1A3D3

11

15
38%
T2U2V2Y2C3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

307
38%
L2+X2+

74
39%
X2+

10
20%
A1+T2V2+

10
24%
W2D3E3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

196
24%
Y1F2+L2C3E3

53
28%
E3

14
29%
E3

9
22%

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

73
9%
R1S1Z1D2F2+D3

26
14%
D3+H3

12

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

46
6%
F2+H2+I12+02V2W2+

5
3%
Al

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

495
61%
Y1D2+F2T2X2+C3D3+E3

75
51%
A1D3+E3+

61
52%
D3+E3+

106
56%
D3+E3

21
41%
A1+W2D3+

30
54%
D3E3

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

269
33%
D2+F2+I2L2+

64
44%
A1D3+E3+

52
45%
A1D3+E3+

79
42%
A1D3+E3+

26
53%
A1W2B3D3+

24
44%
D3+E3+G3
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Relationships with friends and family - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

D3

E3

G3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

94
93

33
32

34
33

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

189
23%
D2+L2V2)3+K3+

29
31%
T2V2Y2

9

11

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

307
38%
L2+X2+

41
44%
X2+A3

16
48%
X2+A3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

196
24%
Y1F2+L2C3E3

36
35%
A1D3E3+G3

18
19%
Cc3

4
11%
A1T2+U2+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

73
9%
R1S1Z1D2F2+D3

9
9%

4
4%
A1T2+U2V2

1
3%

3
6%
T2V2Y2

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

46
6%
F2+H2+I12+02V2W2+

2
2%

8
15%

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

495
61%
Y1D2+F2T2X2+C3D3+E3

52
50%
A1D3+E3+

70
74%
A1+T2+U2+

25
76%
A1T2+U2+

24
70%
T2X2+C3

30

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

269
33%
D2+F2+I2L2+

45
44%
A1D3+E3+

22
23%
A1T2+U2+

5
14%
A1+T2+U2+

8
24%
T2U2V2X2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Relationships with friends and family - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

J3

K3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

96
94

213
206

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

189
23%
D2+L2V2)3+K3+

12
13%
A1+I3K3+L3

71
33%
A1+I1313+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

307
38%
L2+X2+

39
41%

74
35%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

196
24%
Y1F2+L2C3E3

25

45

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

73
9%
R1S1Z1D2F2+D3

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

46
6%
F2+H2+I12+02V2W2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

495
61%
Y1D2+F2T2X2+C3D3+E3

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

269
33%
D2+F2+I2L2+

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Mental wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810 Total Gender
Universe: Use selected responses Male
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Female

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 149

% down 18%

Col Sig X1+C2D2+A3G3K3+L3
Fairly positive Counts 243

% down 30%

Col Sig T2C3+E3K3

Fairly negative Counts 241

% down 30%

Col Sig C1D2F2A3K3+
Very negative Counts 111 6

% down 14% 6%
Col Sig H1I1+01D2F2K3+ Al+L1+
Don't know Counts 66 24 10 6

% down 8% 8% 6%
Col Sig | C2+F2+I12+L2M2+U2W2D3K3 L1
NET: positive Counts 393 112 43 50
% down 48% 39%
Col Sig | C1+B2C2+D2+T2+Z2B3+E3+ Al1+B1+ E1l
NET: negative Counts 352 154 21

% down 43% 53% 28%

Col Sig C1+H1+B2C2D2+F2+T2+ Al1+B1+ A1+D1G1J1
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q4. Mental wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

22

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

149
18%
X1+C2D2+A3G3K3+L3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

243
30%
T2C3+E3K3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

241
30%
C1D2F2A3K3+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
14%
H1I1+01D2F2K3+

23
19%
H1+I1+01

20
17%
H1I101

21
9%
A1L1M1P1+

73
16%
H1+I1+01+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%
C2+F2+12+L2M2+U2W2D3K3

5
4%
H1N101

10
8%

24
10%
L1

29
6%

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%
C1+B2C2+D2+T2+Z2B3+E3+

53
44%

55

125
52%

221
47%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

352
43%
C1+H1+B2C2D2+F2+T2+

62

91

218
47%
H1+01
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Mental wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

X1

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

80
80

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

149
18%
X1+C2D2+A3G3K3+L3

6
8%
A1+Q1T1+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

243
30%
T2C3+E3K3

28
34%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

241
30%
C1D2F2A3K3+

24

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
14%
H1I1+01D2F2K3+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%

C2+F2+I12+L2M2+U2W2D3K3

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%

C1+B2C2+D2+T2+Z2B3+E3+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

352
43%
C1+H1+B2C2D2+F2+T2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Mental wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810 Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al Y1

C2

D2

E2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810 121
797 125

409
401

293
287

703
688

Very positive Counts
% down

Col Sig

149 31
18% 25%
X1+C2D2+A3G3K3+L3 R1S1X1+

102
25%
A1D2+E2

28
10%
A1+C2+E2+

130
19%
C2D2+

Fairly positive Counts
% down

Col Sig

243 38
30% 31%
T2C3+E3K3

136
33%
D2

74
25%
Cc2

211
30%

Fairly negative Counts
% down

Col Sig

241 29
30%
C1D2F2A3K3+ S1

109
27%
D2+

110
37%
A1C2+F2+

219
31%
F2

22
21%
A1D2+E2

Very negative Counts
% down 14%

Col Sig H1I1+01D2F2K3+

111 14

44
11%
D2+

59
20%
A1C2+E2F2

102
15%
D2F2

9
8%
A1D2+E2

Don't know Counts 66
% down 8%

Col Sig | C2+F2+I2+L2M2+U2W2D3K3

18
4%
A1+F2+

23
8%
F2+

41
6%
F2+

25
23%
A1+C2+D2+

NET: positive Counts 393 69
% down 48% 57%

Col Sig | C1+B2C2+D2+T2+Z2B3+E3+ | S1X1B2+

5
22%
A1Q1T1iViW

238
58%
Al1+D2+E2+

102
35%
A1+C2+E2+

341
49%
C2+D2+

52
48%
D2

NET: negative Counts 352 43
% down 43% 35%

Col Sig C1+H1+B2C2D2+F2+T2+ S1B2+

18
71%
A1T1V1iW1lY

153
37%
A1D2+E2+

168
57%
Al1+C2+E2+

321
46%
C2+D2+F2+

31
29%
Al1+D2+E2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Mental wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810 Total Living situation
Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

I live with I live with I live with I live alone I live with I live with I live alone

my parents | my partner | my partner with my my extended | friends or

(but with no | (and with children family housemates
children) children)

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 149

% down 18%

Col Sig X1+C2D2+A3G3K3+L3
Fairly positive Counts 243

% down 30%

Col Sig T2C3+E3K3

Fairly negative Counts 241

% down 30%

Col Sig C1D2F2A3K3+
Very negative Counts 111 23 14
% down 14%
Col Sig H1I1+01D2F2K3+ L2 12
Don't know Counts 66 31 3 22 2

% down 8% 10% 3% 15% 3%

Col Sig | C2+F2+I2+L2M2+U2W2D3K3 | H2I2+M2+ A1+G2+L2+ A1H2+I2+ | A1+G2+L2+
NET: positive Counts 393 154 57 69 39

% down 48% 50% 48% 48% 47%

Col Sig | C1+B2C2+D2+T2+Z2B3+E3+ K2
NET: negative Counts 352 125 58 53 41
% down 43% 40%
Col Sig C1+H1+B2C2D2+F2+T2+ K2 L2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Mental wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

149
18%
X1+C2D2+A3G3K3+L3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

243
30%
T2C3+E3K3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

241
30%
C1D2F2A3K3+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
14%
H1I1+01D2F2K3+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%
C2+F2+12+L2M2+U2W2D3K3

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%
C1+B2C2+D2+T2+Z2B3+E3+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

352
43%
C1+H1+B2C2D2+F2+T2+

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Mental wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

T2

u2

V2

X2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

146
142

117
113

190
186

50
45

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

149
18%

X1+C2D2+A3G3K3+L3

20
14%
W2A3+D3G3

19
16%
A3D3G3

32
17%
A3D3G3

5
10%
W2A3+D3+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

243
30%
T2C3+E3K3

31
22%
A1V2Z2+

37
32%
Cc3

59
31%
T2C3

14
28%

16
45%
T2+C3+G3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

241
30%
C1D2F2A3K3+

54
37%
Y2Z2A3+

34

57
30%
A3

18

7
20%
T2

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
14%

H1I1+01D2F2K3+

29
20%

32

5

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%

C2+F2+I12+L2M2+U2W2D3K3

11

Al

Al

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%

C1+B2C2+D2+T2+Z2B3+E3+

51
35%
A1+U2V2W2

56
48%
T2B3+E3

91
48%
T2Z2B3+E3

63
56%
T2+X2B3C3

19
38%
W2Z2A3B3+

23
66%
A1T2+

25
62%
T2+X2C3

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

352
43%

C1+H1+B2C2D2+F2+T2+

84
57%
Al+W2+

57
49%
B3+E3

89
47%
B3+E3

46
40%
T2+X2B3

31
62%
A1W2Z2A3B

12
34%
T2X2C3

15
38%
T2X2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Mental wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

D3

E3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

94
93

33
32

34
33

54
54

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

149
18%

X1+C2D2+A3G3K3+L3

26
28%
T2U2V2X2+

7

12
36%
A1T2U2V2X2

7
14%
A3+D3G3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

243
30%
T2C3+E3K3

10
44%
T2C3

19
18%
Al+

29
31%
C3

16
48%
A1T2+A3C3

8
23%
Z2E3

19
35%
C3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

241
30%
C1D2F2A3K3+

3
15%
T2X2C3

36
35%
Y2A3+B3E3

23

T2

6
18%
T2C3

11
33%

14

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
14%

H1I1+01D2F2K3+

1
4%

19
18%

13

3
9%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%

C2+F2+I12+L2M2+U2W2D3K3

Al

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%

C1+B2C2+D2+T2+Z2B3+E3+

18
81%
Al1+T2+U2+

40
39%
W2zZ2+A3B3

55
58%
T2+X2B3C3

23
70%
A1+T2+

17
62%
T2+X2C3

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

352
43%

C1+H1+B2C2D2+F2+T2+

4
19%
A1+T2+U2+

55
53%
Z2B3+D3E3

36
38%
T2+X2+C3

9
27%
Al1T2+

10
34%
T2X2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Mental wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

J3

K3

L3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

96
94

213
206

409
401

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

149
18%
X1+C2D2+A3G3K3+L3

13
14%
K3+L3+

68
32%
A1+I3+313+

102
25%
A1I313+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

243
30%
T2C3+E3K3

33
34%

80
37%
Al

136
33%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

241
30%
C1D2F2A3K3+

29

44
21%
AL+I3+

109
27%

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
14%
H1I1+01D2F2K3+

28

K3

16
7%
A1+1I3]13

44

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%

C2+F2+I12+L2M2+U2W2D3K3

13

K3

5
2%
A1+13

18
4%
Al+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

393
48%

C1+B2C2+D2+T2+Z2B3+E3+

91
46%
K3+L3+

148
69%
A1+I3+313+

238
58%
A1+I3+K3+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

352
43%
C1+H1+B2C2D2+F2+T2+

93
47%
K3+L3

60
28%
A1+I3+313+

153
37%
A1I3K3

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Physical wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810 Total Gender
Universe: Use selected responses Male
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Female

Al E1l
Base [W] 810 34
Base [U] 797 35
Very positive Counts 146 3

% down 18% 9%
Col Sig R1+T1C2+D2+L2+ HiM101
Fairly positive Counts 237 11 6

% down 29% 34% 16%

Col Sig F1W1C3 A1D1I1K1L1
Fairly negative Counts 259 12 15

% down 32% 39%

Col Sig C1B3+F3G3+K3+
Very negative Counts 86 4

% down 11% 5%

Col Sig H1J101R1Y1+D2+F2+ J A1J1+M1P1
Don't know Counts 83 13 10

% down 10% 18% 13%

Col Sig | KIW1+C2+F2+H2+12+L2+P2 J1K1+L1P1
NET: positive Counts 383 32 39
% down 47% 44%
Col Sig | W1C2+D2+T2A3B3+C3E3+G3
NET: negative Counts 345 28
% down 43%

Col Sig | Y1+D2+F2+T2V2B3C3F3G3K3

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Physical wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

22

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

146
18%
R1+T1C2+D2+L2+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
29%
F1W1C3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

259
32%
C1B3+F3G3+K3+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

86
11%
H1J101R1Y1+D2+F2+

22
20%
A1G1H1+I1

10

J1

16
7%
A1J1+P1+

60
13%
H1+I101+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

83
10%
KiW1+C2+F2+H2+12+L2+P2

8
8%
G101

7
5%
A1G1+N101

35
14%
J1K1+L1P1+

33
7%
G1N101+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

383
47%
W1C2+D2+T2A3B3+C3E3+G3

44
41%
K1

67
55%
F1J1

117
49%

222
47%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

345
43%
Y1+D2+F2+T2V2B3C3F3G3K3

56

49
40%

88

213
46%
H101

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Physical wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

R1

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

74
62

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

146
18%
R1+T1C2+D2+L2+

6
8%
Al1+T1+Y1+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
29%
F1W1C3

22
29%

25
42%
A1S1T1Z1+

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

259
32%
C1B3+F3G3+K3+

22

19
33%

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

86
11%
H1J101R1Y1+D2+F2+

16
21%
A1W1+Y1+

3
5%
R1+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

83
10%
KiW1+C2+F2+H2+12+L2+P2

8
11%
wi

1
2%
Al1+R1S1Y1

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

383
47%
W1C2+D2+T2A3B3+C3E3+G3

28

35
61%
Al1R1+S171

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

345
43%
Y1+D2+F2+T2V2B3C3F3G3K3

22
38%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Physical wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

Y1

C2

D2

E2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

121
125

409
401

293
287

703
688

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

146
18%
R1+T1C2+D2+L2+

32
26%
R1+U1Z1

104
25%
Al1+D2+E2+

27
9%
Al1+C2+E2+

130
19%
C2+D2+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
29%
F1W1C3

35
29%

126
31%

80
27%

206
29%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

259
32%
C1B3+F3G3+K3+

31

Z1

121
30%
D2

109
37%
Cc2

230
33%

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

86
11%
H1J101R1Y1+D2+F2+

6
5%
Al1+R1+

R1

34
8%
D2+F2+

50
17%
A1+C2+

84
12%
D2F2+

2
2%
A1+C2+D2+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

83
10%
KiW1+C2+F2+H2+12+L2+P2

17
14%
W1+X1

15
16%
W1+X1

25
6%
Al1+F2+

28
10%
F2+

53
8%
F2+

30
28%
A1+C2+D2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

383
47%
W1C2+D2+T2A3B3+C3E3+G3

67
55%
R1Z1+

36
37%
W1+Y1+

230
56%
Al1+D2+E2+

107
36%
A1+C2+E2+

336
48%
C2+D2+

47
43%
Cc2

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

345
43%
Y1+D2+F2+T2V2B3C3F3G3K3

37
31%
Al1+R1+S1+

45
47%
Y1

155
38%
D2+E2

158
54%
Al1+C2+E2+

314
45%
C2D2+F2+

31
29%
Al1+D2+E2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Physical wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no

children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Al

L2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

144
145

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

146
18%

R1+T1C2+D2+L2+

14
10%
Al1+G2+H2+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
29%
F1W1C3

46
32%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

259
32%

C1B3+F3G3+K3+

44

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

86
11%

H1J101R1Y1+D2+F2+

18

L2

10

H2

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

83
10%

KiW1+C2+F2+H2+12+L2+P2

40
13%
H2+I2+

5
4%
Al1+G2+L2+

2
2%
Al1+G2+L2+

29
20%
Al1+G2H2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

383
47%

W1C2+D2+T2A3B3+C3E3+G3

149
48%

63
53%

54
46%

60
42%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

345
43%

Y1+D2+F2+T2V2B3C3F3G3K3

121
39%
12

52

62

55

12

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Physical wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

146
18%
R1+T1C2+D2+L2+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
29%
F1W1C3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

259
32%
C1B3+F3G3+K3+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

86
11%
H1J101R1Y1+D2+F2+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

83
10%
KiW1+C2+F2+H2+12+L2+P2

5
4%
A1+S2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

383
47%
W1C2+D2+T2A3B3+C3E3+G3

63
48%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

345
43%
Y1+D2+F2+T2V2B3C3F3G3K3

63

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Physical wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

T2

u2

V2

X2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

146
142

117
113

190
186

50
45

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

146
18%
R1+T1C2+D2+L2+

18
12%
W2Y2+2Z2+

20
17%
Y2Z2A3E3

33
17%
Y2Z2A3E3

26

T2

10

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
29%
F1W1C3

38
26%

30
25%

48
25%

38

Cc3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

259
32%
C1B3+F3G3+K3+

57
39%
W2X2B3+

44
38%
B3+E3F3+

74
39%
W2X2B3+

29
26%
T2V2B3C3

12
24%
T2V2C3

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

86
11%
H1J101R1Y1+D2+F2+

20
14%

14
12%

24
12%

14
13%

10
21%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

83
10%
KiW1+C2+F2+H2+12+L2+P2

14

10

11

Al

5
4%
Al+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

383
47%
W1C2+D2+T2A3B3+C3E3+G3

56
38%
A1W2+

49
42%
W2A3+B3+

81
43%
W2A3+B3+

65
57%
T2+U2V2C3

25
51%
B3E3G3

20
57%
T2C3

27
65%
A1T2+U2+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

345
43%
Y1+D2+F2+T2V2B3C3F3G3K3

76
52%
A1W2Z2A3B

58
49%
B3E3F3+G3

97
51%
A1W2Z2A3B

44
39%
T2V2C3

22
44%
F3

12
34%
T2V2C3

14
35%
T2V2C3
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Physical wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to
go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

Cc3

E3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

99

33
32

34
33

54
54

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

146
18%

R1+T1C2+D2+L2+

18
18%
Y2Z2E3

13

11

T2

8
15%
Y2Z2A3E3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
29%
F1W1C3

19
19%
A1W2G3

14

Cc3

14
26%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

259
32%

C1B3+F3G3+K3+

2
10%
A1+T2+U2+

40
39%
W2X2B3+

30
32%
B3+F3G3

7
21%
T2U2V2C3

4
15%
A1T2+U2+

5
15%
Al1+T2+U2+

15

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

86
11%

H1J101R1Y1+D2+F2+

3
14%

15
15%

7
8%

2
6%

2
7%

3
9%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

83
10%

KiW1+C2+F2+H2+12+L2+P2

10

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

383
47%

W1C2+D2+T2A3B3+C3E3+G3

17
76%
Al1+T2+U2+

37
36%
A1W2+

49
52%
T2B3C3E3G3

24
73%
A1+T2+U2+

18
65%
T2+U2V2C3

25
73%
A1+T2+U2+

22
42%
A3B3+E3+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

345
43%

Y1+D2+F2+T2V2B3C3F3G3K3

5
24%
A1T2+U2V2

55
54%
A1W2Z2A3B

37
40%
Cc3

9
27%
T2+U2V2+

6
22%
A1T2+U2+

8
24%
A1T2+U2+

19
36%
T2vV2C3

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Physical wellbeing - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

K3

L3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

196
195

213
206

409
401

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

146
18%
R1+T1C2+D2+L2+

25
13%
K3+L3+

78
37%
Al1+I3+33+

104
25%
A1+I3+J3K3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
29%
F1W1C3

64
32%

62
29%

126
31%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

259
32%
C1B3+F3G3+K3+

76

45
21%
A1+I3+J3L3

121
30%
I3K3

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

86
11%
H1J101R1Y1+D2+F2+

19
9%

34
8%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

83
10%
KiW1+C2+F2+H2+12+L2+P2

8
4%
A1+I13

25
6%
Al+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

383
47%
W1C2+D2+T2A3B3+C3E3+G3

141
66%
A1+I3+313+

230
56%
A1+I333K3

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

345
43%
Y1+D2+F2+T2V2B3C3F3G3K3

65
30%
Al1+I3+33+

155
38%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Finding permanent accommodation (i.e. getting references, going for interviews etc.) - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810 Total Gender Age
Universe: Use selected responses Male Female 16 17 18
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Al D1
Base [W] 810 31

Base [U] 797 32

Very positive Counts 147 2

% down 18% 6%

Col Sig |C1D1+E1+N1T1U1C2D2+A3K3 A1+G1H1K1
Fairly positive Counts 263 11

% down 32% 34%

Col Sig M1I2

Fairly negative Counts 209

% down 26%

Col Sig D2+F2+V2H3+K3
Very negative Counts 66

% down 8%

Col Sig F2+L233
Don't know Counts 125 12 16 12

% down 15% 37% 22% 13%
Col Sig |E1+K1L1+N1+P1Z1+D2E2F2+ A1+I1+31+ KiL1P1 E1+N1+
NET: positive Counts 410 11 35 48

% down 51% 34% 48% 52%
Col Sig E1N1C2+D212+G3+K3+L3+ A1J1K1iL101
NET: negative Counts 276 10 22 32
% down 34% 29%
Col Sig D2+F2+L2T2V2H3]3K3
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Finding permanent accommodation (i.e. getting references, going for interviews etc.) - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Age

22

23

24

25

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

K1

M1

N1

o1

P1

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

123
107

116
106

104
109

239
250

468
438

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

147
18%
C1D1+E1+N1T1U1C2D2+A3K3

29
23%
D1+E1+N1+

27
23%
D1+E1+N1+

11
10%
Al1K1+M1+

45
19%
D1E1+N1

92
20%
D1+E1+N1+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

263
32%
M1I2

39
32%

26
22%
A1I1J1L1+

30
29%

78
33%
M1

155
33%
M1

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

209
26%
D2+F2+V2H3+K3

37

35
31%

24

54

132
28%

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%
F2+L2313

11

37

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

125
15%
E1+K1L1+N1+P1Z1+D2E2F2+

15
14%
E1+N1+

10
8%
Al+E1+

16
14%
E1+N1+

29
28%
A1+I1+J1+

43
18%
E1K1L1+

52
11%
AlE1+G1N1

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

410
51%
E1N1C2+D2I2+G3+K3+L3+

59
54%
E1N1

67
56%
E1N1

53
46%

41
39%
A1J1K1L101

123
51%
E1IN1

247
53%
E1N1

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

276
34%
D2+F2+L2T2V2H313K3

34
32%

44
36%

47

H1

33
32%

74
31%

169
36%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Finding permanent accommodation (i.e. getting references, going for interviews etc.) - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?
Base: 810 Total Region
Universe: Use selected responses North East | Scotland | North West West Wales Yorkshire East East of

Sub_ P0|_:: All int_erviews Midlands Midlands England
Weighting: Weight

Al T1 U1
Base [W] 810 79 48
Base [U] 797 77 48
Very positive Counts 147 23 4

% down 18% 29% 9%

Col Sig |C1D1+E1+N1T1U1C2D2+A3K3 A1R1S1U1+ | A1T1+Y1+
Fairly positive Counts 263 18 19

% down 32% 23% 39%
Col Sig M1I2 S1viwi
Fairly negative Counts 209 20 13
% down 26% 25%
Col Sig D2+F2+V2H3+K3

Very negative Counts 66

% down 8%

Col Sig F2+L233

Don't know Counts 125

% down 15%

Col Sig |E1+K1L1+N1+P1Z1+D2E2F2+
NET: positive Counts 410

% down 51%

Col Sig E1N1C2+D212+G3+K3+L3+
NET: negative Counts 276

% down 34%

Col Sig D2+F2+L2T2V2H3]3K3
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Finding permanent accommodation (i.e. getting references, going for interviews etc.) - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

C2

D2

E2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

409
401

293
287

703
688

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

147
18%
C1D1+E1+N1T1U1C2D2+A3K3

97
24%
A1D2+E2

33
11%
A1+C2+E2+

130
19%
C2D2+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

263
32%
M1I2

142
35%

91
31%

233
33%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

209
26%
D2+F2+V2H3+K3

93
23%
D2+F2+

104
35%
A1+C2+

197
28%
D2F2+

13
12%
A1+C2+D2+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%
F2+L2313

28
7%
D2F2

35
12%
C2F2+

63
9%
F2+

3
3%
Al1+C2D2+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

125
15%
E1+K1L1+N1+P1Z1+D2E2F2+

26
27%
A1+Q1+

49
12%
F2+

31
10%
Al1F2+

79
11%
Al1F2+

45
42%
A1+C2+D2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

410
51%
E1N1C2+D2I2+G3+K3+L3+

41
43%
Y1

239
58%
Al1+D2+

124
42%
A1C2+E2+

363
52%
C2D2+

47
43%
C2+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

276
34%
D2+F2+L2T2V2H313K3

28

X1

121
30%
D2+E2F2+

139
47%
A1+C2+E2+

260
37%
C2D2+F2+

16
15%
A1+C2+D2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Finding permanent accommodation (i.e. getting references, going for interviews etc.) - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810 Total Living situation
Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

I live with I live with I live with I live alone I live with I live with I live alone

my parents | my partner | my partner with my my extended | friends or

(but with no | (and with children family housemates
children) children)

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 147

% down 18%

Col Sig |[C1D1+E1+N1T1U1C2D2+A3K3
Fairly positive Counts 263

% down 32%

Col Sig M1I12

Fairly negative Counts 209

% down 26%

Col Sig D2+F2+V2H3+K3

Very negative Counts 66 27 6 10
% down 8% 4%
Col Sig F2+L233 L2 A1G2M2 L2
Don't know Counts 125 62 10 3 42 4

% down 15% 20% 8% 3% 29% 5%

Col Sig |E1+K1iL1+N1+P1Z1+D2E2F2+ H2+I2+ A1+G2+L2+ | A1+G2+L2+ A1+G2H2+ | A1+G2+L2+
NET: positive Counts 410 138 67 77 11 65 46

% down 51% 45% 56% 65% 71% 45% 56%

Col Sig E1N1C2+D2I12+G3+K3+L3+ H2I2+J2 G2 Al1+G2+ G2K2L2 I12+32
NET: negative Counts 276 110 43 38 4 36 32
% down 34% 35% 32% 29% 25%
Col Sig D2+F2+L2T2V2H3]3K3 L2 A1G2M2 L2

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Finding permanent accommodation (i.e. getting references, going for interviews etc.) - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

147
18%
C1D1+E1+N1T1U1C2D2+A3K3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

263
32%
M1I2

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

209
26%
D2+F2+V2H3+K3

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%
F2+L2313

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

125
15%
E1+K1L1+N1+P1Z1+D2E2F2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

410
51%
E1N1C2+D2I2+G3+K3+L3+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

276
34%
D2+F2+L2T2V2H313K3

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Finding permanent accommodation (i.e. getting references, going for interviews etc.) - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

u2

V2

X2

A3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

190
186

50
45

41
39

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

147
18%
C1D1+E1+N1T1U1C2D2+A3K3

26
13%
A3+D3E3G3

9

15
37%
A1T2+U2+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

263
32%
M1I2

58
31%

11
28%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

209
26%
D2+F2+V2H3+K3

64
34%
Al1Y2G3H3+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%
F2+L2313

19
10%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

125
15%
E1+K1L1+N1+P1Z1+D2E2F2+

15
10%
Y2H3+

19
16%
W2X2Y2+H3

22
12%
Y2+H3+

7
6%
A1+U2H3+

2
5%
A1+U2H3+

1
2%
Al1+T2U2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

410
51%
E1N1C2+D2I2+G3+K3+L3+

67
46%
W2A3G3+

51
44%
W2Z2A3D3E

84
44%
w2+

68
60%
T2U2V2+

25
51%
G3

31
57%

26
65%
T2U2v2

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

276
34%
D2+F2+L2T2V2H313K3

64
44%
A1G3+H3+

47
40%
G3H3+

84
44%
A1E3G3+H3

38
34%

22

22

13
33%

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Finding permanent accommodation (i.e. getting references, going for interviews etc.) - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to
go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

E3

G3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

33
32

34
33

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

147
18%
C1D1+E1+N1T1U1C2D2+A3K3

12
35%
T2U2v2

11

v2

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

263
32%
M1I2

10
29%

15

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

209
26%
D2+F2+V2H3+K3

7
13%
A1+T2+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%
F2+L2313

4
7%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

125
15%
E1+K1L1+N1+P1Z1+D2E2F2+

9
10%
Y2H3+

18
33%
Al+T2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

410
51%
E1N1C2+D2I2+G3+K3+L3+

54
58%
U2vaG3

26
76%
Al1+T2+U2+

25
46%
G3+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

276
34%
D2+F2+L2T2V2H313K3

31
33%

7
21%
T2+U2V2+

11
20%
A1T2+U2+

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q4. Finding permanent accommodation (i.e. getting references, going for interviews etc.) - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?
Base: 810 Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

K3

L3

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

196
195

213
206

409
401

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

147
18%
C1D1+E1+N1T1U1C2D2+A3K3

26
13%
K3+L3+

71
34%
Al1+I3+33+

97
24%
A1I3+K3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

263
32%
M1I2

73
37%

69
33%

142
35%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

209
26%
D2+F2+V2H3+K3

52

30

K3

41

93

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

66
8%
F2+L2313

15
16%
A1K3L3

13

J3

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

125
15%
E1+K1L1+N1+P1Z1+D2E2F2+

5
5%
A1+I3+L3

18
9%
A1+13

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

410
51%
E1N1C2+D2I2+G3+K3+L3+

46
48%
K3+

141
66%
A1+I3+313+

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

276
34%
D2+F2+L2T2V2H313K3

45
47%

A1I3K3+L3+

54
25%
A113+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Financial situation - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810 Total Gender
Universe: Use selected responses Male
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Female

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 155

% down 19%

Col Sig C1C2D2+K3+L3
Fairly positive Counts 306 20

% down 38% 27%

Col Sig G1L1+G2P2U2+ A1K1L1+P1
Fairly negative Counts 184 19

% down 23% 27%

Col Sig L1X1F2+ L1
Very negative Counts 94 11

% down 12%

Col Sig D2+F2+L2T2+U2X2K3
Don't know Counts 71 10

% down 9% 14%

Col Sig K1P1C2E2F2+G2+H2+12+M2 K1P1
NET: positive Counts 461 32

% down 57% 44%

Col Sig G1L1+X1H2N2+U2+ A1H1K1L1+
NET: negative Counts 278 30

% down 34% 42%

Col Sig L1X1D2F2+L2T2U2+ L1

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Financial situation - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

22

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

155
19%
C1C2D2+K3+L3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

306
38%
G1L1+G2P2U2+

63
53%
A1+D1E1G1

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

184
23%
L1X1F2+

18
15%
A1G1K1M1P

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

94
12%
D2+F2+L2T2+U2X2K3

11
9%

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

71
9%
K1P1C2E2F2+G2+H2+I2+M2

4
4%
A1G1I1N1+

7
6%
N1O1

14
14%
K1+L1P1

30
13%
K1+L1P1+

27
6%
A1G1I1N101

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

461
57%
G1L1+X1H2N2+U2+

72
59%
Gl

85
70%
A1+D1+E1+

51
50%
L1+P1

128
54%
L1+

282
60%
G1+L1N1

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%
L1X1D2F2+L2T2U2+

46

L1

29
24%
A1G1J1K1iM1

38
37%
L1

81
34%

159
34%
L1

ComRes
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Financial situation - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?
Base: 810 Total Region
Universe: Use selected responses North East | Scotland | North West West Wales Yorkshire East East of

Sub_ P0|_:: All int_erviews Midlands Midlands England
Weighting: Weight

Al

Base [W] 810

Base [U] 797

Very positive Counts 155

% down 19%

Col Sig C1C2D2+K3+L3
Fairly positive Counts 306 23
% down 38%
Col Sig G1L1+G2P2U2+ Y1
Fairly negative Counts 184 29

% down 23% 36%

Col Sig L1X1F2+ A1Q1T1iU1l+
Very negative Counts 94 9

% down 12% 11%

Col Sig D2+F2+L2T2+U2X2K3
Don't know Counts 71

% down 9%

Col Sig K1P1C2E2F2+G2+H2+12+M2
NET: positive Counts 461 35

% down 57% 44%

Col Sig G1L1+X1H2N2+U2+ A1T1IW1Y1+
NET: negative Counts 278 38

% down 34% 48%

Col Sig L1X1D2F2+L2T2U2+ A1Q1T1U1Y1

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Financial situation - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

C2

D2

E2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

409
401

293
287

703
688

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

155
19%
C1C2D2+K3+L3

101
25%
A1D2+E2

29
10%
A1+C2+E2+

131
19%
C2D2+

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

306
38%
G1L1+G2P2U2+

148
36%

119
40%

267
38%

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

184
23%
L1X1F2+

100
25%
F2+

72
25%
F2+

173
25%
F2+

12
11%
A1+C2+D2+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

94
12%
D2+F2+L2T2+U2X2K3

36
9%
D2+E2F2

54
18%
A1+C2+

90
13%
C2D2F2+

4
4%
A1+C2D2+

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

71
9%
K1P1C2E2F2+G2+H2+I2+M2

23
6%
Al1F2+

20
7%
F2+

42
6%
Al1F2+

29
27%
A1+C2+D2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

461
57%
G1L1+X1H2N2+U2+

250
61%
D2+

148
50%
C2+

398
57%

63
59%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%
L1X1D2F2+L2T2U2+

137
33%
D2F2+

126
43%
A1C2F2+

263
37%
F2+

16
14%
A1+C2+D2+

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Financial situation - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810 Total Living situation
Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

I live with I live with I live with I live alone I live with I live with I live alone

my parents | my partner | my partner with my my extended | friends or

(but with no | (and with children family housemates
children) children)

Al
Base [W] 810
Base [U] 797
Very positive Counts 155 67
% down 19%
Col Sig C1C2D2+K3+L3 M2
Fairly positive Counts 306 95

% down 38% 31%
Col Sig G1L1+G2P2U2+ A1H2+L2+
Fairly negative Counts 184 69

% down 23% 22%

Col Sig L1X1F2+
Very negative Counts 94 29 20 9
% down 12% 7%
Col Sig D2+F2+L2T2+U2X2K3 L2 A1I2
Don't know Counts 71 49 1 1 18 1

% down 9% 16% 1% 1% 13% 1%

Col Sig K1P1C2E2F2+G2+H2+12+M2 | A1+H2+12+ | A1+G2+L2+ | A1+G2+L2+ H2+I2+M2+ | A1+G2+L2+
NET: positive Counts 461 162 80 70 89 46 1

% down 57% 52% 67% 59% 62% 56% 9%

Col Sig G1L1+X1H2N2+U2+ H2+N2+ A1G2+N2+ N2+ N2+ N2+ A1+G2+H2+
NET: negative Counts 278 99 39 47 37 35 9

% down 34% 32% 33% 40% 26% 42% 91%

Col Sig L1X1D2F2+L2T2U2+ L2 A1I2M2 L2

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Financial situation - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

155
19%
C1C2D2+K3+L3

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

306
38%
G1L1+G2P2U2+

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

184
23%
L1X1F2+

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

94
12%
D2+F2+L2T2+U2X2K3

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

71
9%
K1P1C2E2F2+G2+H2+I2+M2

62
11%
02+P2+

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

461
57%
G1L1+X1H2N2+U2+

315
55%

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%
L1X1D2F2+L2T2U2+

200
35%

04/12/2014 15:48
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Financial situation - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

u2

X2

Base [W]
Base [U]

810
797

50
45

Very positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

155
19%

C1C2D2+K3+L3

10

Fairly positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

306
38%

G1lL1+G2P2U2+

30
26%
A1+V2W2Z2

18
51%
U2+A3H3

Fairly negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

184
23%
L1X1F2+

34
29%
Z2H3

5
14%
u2

Very negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

94
12%

D2+F2+L2T2+U2X2K3

25
22%
A1W2C3D3

12
25%
A1C3D3

4

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

71
9%

K1P1C2E2F2+G2+H2+I2+M2

7
6%

2
4%

NET: positive

Counts
% down
Col Sig

461
57%

G1L1+X1H2N2+U2+

72
50%
Z2B3C3

50
43%
A1+V2W2+

25

NET: negative

Counts
% down
Col Sig

278
34%

L1X1D2F2+L2T2U2+

66
45%
A1Z2B3C3D3

60
51%
Al1+W2Z2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Financial situation - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

with
Al E3 G3
Base [W] 810 33 34
Base [U] 797 32 33
Very positive Counts 155 8 12
% down 19%

Col Sig C1C2D2+K3+L3
Counts 306

% down 38%

Col Sig G1L1+G2P2U2+
Counts 184

% down 23%

Col Sig L1X1F2+
Counts 94 11 10

% down 12% 11% 10%
Col Sig D2+F2+L2T2+U2X2K3 T2U2X2 T2U2X2
Counts 71 8 6

% down 9% 7% 6%
Col Sig K1P1C2E2F2+G2+H2+I2+M2
Counts 461 64 59
% down 57%

Col Sig G1L1+X1H2N2+U2+
Counts 278

% down 34%

Col Sig L1X1D2F2+L2T2U2+

Fairly positive

Fairly negative

Very negative

Don't know

NET: positive

NET: negative

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q4. Financial situation - What impact, if any, did 'sofa surfing' have on each of the following areas of your life?

Base: 810

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

04/12/2014 15:48

place in the
last year

Al 33 K3
Base [W] 810 96 213
Base [U] 797 94 206
Very positive Counts 155 13 63

% down 19% 14% 29%
Col Sig C1C2D2+K3+L3 K3+L3+ A1+I313+
Fairly positive Counts 306 38 74

% down 38% 40% 35%
Col Sig G1L1+G2P2U2+
Fairly negative Counts 184 25 54
% down 23%

Col Sig Li1X1F2+

Very negative Counts 94

% down 12%

Col Sig D2+F2+L2T2+U2X2K3
Don't know Counts 71

% down 9%

Col Sig | K1IP1C2E2F2+G2+H2+I2+M2
NET: positive Counts 461

% down 57%

Col Sig G1L1+X1H2N2+U2+
NET: negative Counts 278

% down 34%

Col Sig L1X1D2F2+L2T2U2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q5. In the last year, did you have to stay in any emergency accommodation services (e.g. a night stop service, supported accommodation, or any other form of accommodation provided by your local council or a charity?)

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Gender

Age

Male

Female

16

17

18

19

20

21

Al

Bl

C1

D1

El

F1

G1

H1

I1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

1,026
1,000

985
1,011

182
186

186
190

194
208

201
210

202
211

203
211

Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

228
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+M1

171
17%
A1+C1l+

56
6%
Al1+B1l+

5
3%
Al1+G1l+H1+

4
2%
Al1+G1l+H1+

5
2%
Al1+G1l+H1+

19
9%
D1+E1+F1+

20
10%
D1+E1+F1+

24
12%
D1+E1+F1+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,751
87%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+

835
81%
Al1+Cl+

916
93%
Al+Bl+

175
96%
Al1+G1l+H1+

182
98%
Al1+G1l+H1+

185
95%
A1+G1lH1I1

180
89%
D1+E1+F1J1

180
89%
D1+E1+F1J1

174
86%
D1+E1+F1+

Dont know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

33
2%

19
2%

13
1%

2
1%

5
2%

3
1%

2
1%

5
2%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q5. In the last year, did you have to stay in any emergency accommodation services (e.g. a night stop service, supported accommodation, or any other form of accommodation provided by your local council or a charity?)

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Age

22

23

24

25

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

J1

K1

L1

M1

N1

o1

P1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

210
204

209
185

211
212

213
194

562
584

606
632

843
795

Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

228
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+M1

38
18%
A1D1+E1+

42
20%
A1+D1+E1+

31
15%
D1+E1+F1+

41
19%
A1+D1+E1+

13
2%
Al1+G1l+H1+

62
10%
D1+E1+F1+

152
18%
A1+D1+E1+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,751
87%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+

168
80%
A1D1+E1+

161
77%
A1+D1+E1+

177
84%
D1+E1+F1+

169
79%
A1D1+E1+

542
96%
Al1+G1l+H1+

534
88%
D1+E1+F1+

674
80%
Al1+D1+E1+

Dont know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

33
2%

4
2%

7
3%

3
1%

3
2%

7
1%

9
2%

17
2%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q5. In the last year, did you have to stay in any emergency accommodation services (e.g. a night stop service, supported accommodation, or any other form of accommodation provided by your local council or a charity?)

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

R1

Ss1

T1

Ul

wi

X1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

169
145

225
234

179
174

96
99

145
151

187
189

Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

228
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+M1

24
14%
S1+U1z1

11
5%
A1+R1+T1+

23
13%
S1+U1z1

6
6%
A1R1T1W1+

28
19%
A1S1+U1l+

24
13%
S1+U1z1

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,751
87%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+

144
85%
Si+

211
94%
Al1+R1+T1+

152
85%
S1+Z1

87
91%
Wi1i+Y1

114
79%
A1S1+U1l+

160
86%
S1+

Dont know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

33
2%

1
1%

3
1%

4
2%

3
3%

3
2%

3
2%

Page 102

ComRes
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Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q5. In the last year, did you have to stay in any emergency accommodation services (e.g. a night stop service, supported accommodation, or any other form of accommodation provided by your local council or a charity?)

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

Y1

Z1

C2

D2

E2

F2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

259
270

275
286

409
401

293
287

703
688

1,308
1,323

Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

228
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+M1

39
15%
S1+U1+Z1+

18
7%
Al+

146
36%
Al1+D2+

57
19%
A1+C2+E2+

203
29%
A1+C2D2+

25
2%
A1+C2+D2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,751
87%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+

216
83%
S1+U1Z1+

252
92%
A1TiIW1+Y1

253
62%
Al+D2+

229
78%
A1+C2+E2+

482
69%
A1+C2D2+

1,269
97%
A1+C2+D2+

Dont know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

33
2%

4
2%

5
2%

11
3%

7
3%

18
3%

F2

14
1%
E2
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Q5. In the last year, did you have to stay in any emergency accommodation services (e.g. a night stop service, supported accommodation, or any other form of accommodation provided by your local council or a charity?)

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no

children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Other

Al

G2

H2

12

L2

M2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

1,071
1,083

208
202

157
151

380
387

128
123

Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

228
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+M1

74
7%
Al1+H2+I2+

40
19%
A1+G2+I2+

54
34%
Al1+G2+H2+

19
5%
Al1+H2+I2+

32
25%
Al1+G2+L2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,751
87%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+

979
91%
Al+H2+I2+

168
81%
A1G2+I2+L2

97
62%
Al1+G2+H2+

13
66%
G2L2N2+

358
94%
Al+H2+I2+

94
74%
A1+G2+I2L2

25
96%
A1H2+12+J2

Dont know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

33
2%

18
2%

7
4%

1
5%

3
1%

2
2%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q5. In the last year, did you have to stay in any emergency accommodation services (e.g. a night stop service, supported accommodation, or any other form of accommodation provided by your local council or a charity?)
Base: 2011 Total Personal income (PA)

Universe: Use selected responses Less than |Between £10 Between £41| £150,000+ | Don't know

Sub Pop: All interviews £10,000 ,000and £41| ,866 and
Weighting: Weight ,865 £150,000

Al 02
Base [W] 2,011 177
Base [U] 2,011 171
Yes Counts 228 35

% down 11% 20%
Col Sig B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+M1 Al1+S2+
Counts 1,751 141
% down 87% 79%
Col Sig B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+ A1S2+
Dont know Counts 33 2

% down 2% 1%
Col Sig

Page 105

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

04/12/2014 15:48

Q5. In the last year, did you have to stay in any emergency accommodation services (e.g. a night stop service, supported accommodation, or any other form of accommodation provided by your local council or a charity?)

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

T2

u2

V2

w2

X2

Y2

z2

A3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

159
155

132
128

208
205

123
120

57
53

58
56

36
36

44
4

Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

228
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+M1

41
26%
A1+X2+Y2+

43
33%
Al+

43
21%
A1+U2W2X2

38
31%
Al1+V2X2+

30
52%
Al+T2+

29
50%
Al1+T2+

21
58%
A1+T2+U2+

32
73%
A1+T2+U2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,751
87%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+

115
72%
A1+X2+Y2+

89
67%
Al+X2+

160
77%
A1+W2X2+

80
65%
Al+

25
45%
Al1+T2+U2+

29
50%
Al1+T2+

15
42%
A1+T2+U2+

12
27%
A1+T2+U2+

Dont know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

33
2%

3
2%

5
3%

5
4%

2
3%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q5. In the last year, did you have to stay in any emergency accommodation services (e.g. a night stop service, supported accommodation, or any other form of accommodation provided by your local council or a charity?)

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

B3

Cc3

D3

E3

F3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

23
23

110
105

105
103

36
34

29
28

36
35

111
111

Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

228
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+M1

17
75%
Al1+T2+U2+

32
29%
Al1+X2+

40
38%
Al1+T2V2+

18
51%
Al+T2+

22
75%
Al1+T2+U2+

27
75%
Al1+T2+U2+

8
7%
T2+U2+V2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,751
87%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+

5
20%
A1+T2+U2+

77
71%
Al1+X2+

62
60%
A1+T2V2+

16
46%
Al+T2+

6
22%
Al1+T2+U2+

8
22%
Al1+T2+U2+

102
92%
T24+U2+V2+

Dont know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

33
2%

1
5%

2
2%

1
3%

1
3%

1
3%

1
1%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

J3

K3

L3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

196
195

154
152

213
206

409
401

Yes

Counts
% down
Col Sig

228
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+M1

25
13%
J3+K3+L3+

49
32%
A1+I3+K3+

121
57%
Al1+I3+33+

146
36%
A1+I3+K3+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,751
87%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1K1+

167
85%
J3+K3+L3+

99
64%
A1+I3+K3+

86
40%
A1+I3+13+

253
62%
A1+I3+K3+

Dont know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

33
2%

5
2%

6
4%

6
3%

11
3%
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Q5. In the last year, did you have to stay in any emergency accommodation services (e.g. a night stop service, supported accommodation, or any other form of accommodation provided by your local council or a charity?)
Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Gender

Male

Female

Al

Bl

C1

D1

El

F1

G1

H1

I1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

1,026
1,000

985
1,011

182
186

186
190

194
208

201
210

202
211

203
211

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

332
17%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+K1+L1+

233
23%
A1+C1l+

99
10%

Al1+B1l+

7
4%
Al1+G1l+H1+

13
7%
Al1+G1l+H1+

15
8%
Al1+G1H1I1

30
15%
D1+E1+

31
16%
D1+E1+

35
17%
D1+E1+F1+

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

211
10%
B1+C1+D1E1+F1+N1+P1X1+

154
15%
Al1+Cl+

57
6%

Al1+B1l+

11
6%
A1H1I1+

11
6%
Al1+H1I1+

9
5%
Al1+H1+I1+

17
8%
L1P1

24
12%
D1E1F1+N1

27
13%
D1+E1+F1+

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

103
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+

75
7%
A1C1+

28
3%

Al1+B1l+

3
2%
A1+I1J1+K1

3
2%
Al+I1+J1+

2
1%
A1+I1+J1+

4
2%
A1+I1J1+K1

5
2%
A1I1J1+K1+

13
7%
D1E1+F1+

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+P1+C2

68
7%
A1C1+

24
2%

Al1+B1l+

1
1%
Al1+H1+I1+

Al1+G1lH1+

2
1%
Al1+H1+I1J1

6
3%
E1L1M1P1+

13
6%
D1+E1+F1+

9
5%
D1+E1+

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
D1+E1+J1N1+P1S1+C2+D2+

59
6%
Ci+

33
3%
Bl+

2
1%
Al1+H1+J1+

2
1%
Al1+H1+J1+

5
2%
J1+L1+P1+

5
2%
H1J1+L1+P1

13
6%
D1+E1+

7
3%
J1+L1P1

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
4%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+C2+

68
7%
A1+C1l+

17
2%

Al1+B1l+

2
1%
Al1+H1+I1J1

1
1%
Al1+G1lH1+

2
1%
Al1+H1+I1J1

7
3%
E1l

15
7%
D1+E1+F1+

11
5%
D1E1+F1N1

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

55
3%
C1E1+F1+N1+P1C2+D2E2+F2

40
4%
Ci+

15
2%
Al1B1+

1
1%

Al1+H1+I1J1

1
0%
Al+H1J1+L1

3
1%
J1M1P1+

7
3%
E1+F1N1

6
3%
E1IN1

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

51
3%
B1C1+G1+N1+P1Z1C2+D2E2

42
4%
A1C1+

9
1%

Al1+B1l+

1
0%
Al+I1+J1+

6
3%
N1

10
5%
G1l+N1+

In another place (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

13
1%

8
1%

6
1%

3
1%

Page 109

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Gender

Male

Female

Al

Bl

C1

D1

El

F1

G1

H1

I1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

1,026
1,000

985
1,011

182
186

186
190

194
208

201
210

202
211

203
211

I have never had to sleep in one of these places

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,401
70%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

599
58%
A1+C1l+

802
81%
Al+Bl+

162
89%
Al1+G1l+H1+

165
88%
Al1+G1l+H1+

169
87%
Al1+G1l+H1+

151
75%
D1+E1+F1+

145
72%
D1+E1+F1+

128
63%
D1+E1+F1+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

610
30%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

427
42%
A1+C1l+

184
19%
Al1+B1l+

20
11%
Al1+G1l+H1+

21
12%
Al1+G1l+H1+

25
13%
Al1+G1l+H1+

50
25%
D1+E1+F1+

57
28%
D1+E1+F1+

75
37%
D1+E1+F1+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor incl carpark

Counts
% down
Col Sig

214
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+

143
14%
A1+C1l+

71
7%
Al1+B1l+

5
3%
Al+H1+I1+

4
2%
Al+H1+I1+

7
3%
Al+H1+I1+

11
6%
A1+I1J1+

20
10%
D1+E1+F1+

25
12%
D1+E1+F1+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor

Counts
% down
Col Sig

158
8%
Ci1D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+L1N1+

103
10%
Ci+

55
6%
A1B1+

4
2%
Al1+H1I1+J1

4
2%

Al1+H1I1+J1

6
3%
Al1+I1J1+

7
4%
A1+I1J1+

14
7%
D1E1J1+

17
8%
D1+E1+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

22

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

J1

K1

L1

M1

N1

o1

P1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

210
204

209
185

211
212

213
194

562
584

606
632

843
795

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

332
17%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+K1+L1+

38
18%
D1+E1+F1+

57
27%
A1+D1+E1+

62
29%
Al1+D1+E1+

45
21%
D1+E1+F1+

35
6%
Al1+G1l+H1+

96
16%
D1+E1+F1+

201
24%
A1+D1+E1+

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

211
10%
B1+C1+D1E1+F1+N1+P1X1+

27
13%
D1E1F1+N1

25
12%
D1E1F1N1

31
15%
D1+E1+F1+

29
14%
D1+E1+F1+

31
5%
Al1+H1+I1+

68
11%
D1E1+F1+

113
13%
A1D1+E1+

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

103
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+

21
10%
A1D1+E1+

18
9%
D1+E1+F1+

17
8%
D1+E1+F1+

17
8%
D1+E1+F1+

8
1%
A1+I1+J1+

22
4%
F1+J1+

73
9%
Al1+D1+E1+

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+P1+C2

14
7%
D1+E1+F1+

13
6%
D1+E1+F1+

17
8%
D1+E1+F1+

17
8%
D1+E1+F1+

3
1%
Al1+H1+I1+

28
5%
D1+E1+F1+

61
7%
A1+D1+E1+

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
D1+E1+J1N1+P1S1+C2+D2+

21
10%
A1D1+E1+

7
4%
JiL1P1

18
8%
D1+E1+F1+

13
6%
D1+E1+N1

9
2%
Al+H1+J1+

24
4%
D1+E1+J1+

58
7%
A1D1+E1+

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
4%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+C2+

15
7%
D1+E1+F1+

15
7%
D1+E1+F1+

8
4%
E1N1

11
5%
D1E1+F1N1

5
1%
Al+H1+I1+

32
5%
D1+E1+F1+

48
6%
D1+E1+F1+

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

55
3%
C1E1+F1+N1+P1C2+D2E2+F2

11
5%
E1+F1+

6
3%
E1N1

10
5%
E1+F1+N1+

11
5%
E1+F1+

2
0%
Al1+H1I1J1+

15
3%
E1+F1N1+

38
4%
A1lE1+F1+

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

51
3%
B1C1+G1+N1+P1Z1C2+D2E2

12
6%
G1l+N1+

10
5%
G1l+N1+

7
3%
G1N1+

5
3%
N1

Al1+H1I1+J1

16
3%
G1+N1+

34
4%
A1G1+N1+

In another place (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

13
1%

2
1%

1
1%

3
1%

4

1
0%

3
0%

10
1%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

22

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

J1

K1

L1

M1

N1

o1

P1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

210
204

209
185

211
212

213
194

562
584

606
632

843
795

I have never had to sleep in one of these places

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,401
70%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

126
60%
A1+D1+E1+

118
57%
Al1+D1+E1+

114
54%
Al1+D1+E1+

122
58%
A1+D1+E1+

496
88%
Al1+G1l+H1+

424
70%
D1+E1+F1+

480
57%
Al1+D1+E1+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

610
30%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

84
40%
A1+D1+E1+

91
43%
A1+D1+E1+

97
46%
Al1+D1+E1+

90
42%
A1+D1+E1+

66
12%
Al1+G1l+H1+

182
30%
D1+E1+F1+

362
43%
A1+D1+E1+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor incl carpark

Counts
% down
Col Sig

214
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+

40
19%
A1+D1+E1+

26
12%
D1+E1+F1+

36
17%
A1D1+E1+

41
19%
A1+D1+E1+

15
3%
Al+H1+I1+

56
9%
D1+E1+F1+

142
17%
A1+D1+E1+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor

Counts
% down
Col Sig

158
8%
Ci1D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+L1N1+

32
15%
Al1+D1+E1+

19
9%
D1+E1+

28
13%
A1D1+E1+

27
13%
D1+E1+F1+

13
2%
Al1+H1I1+J1

38
6%
D1+E1+F1J1

106
13%
A1+D1+E1+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?
Base: 2011 Total Region

Universe: Use selected responses North East Scotland North West West Wales Yorkshire East East of

Sub_ P0|_:: All int_erviews Midlands Midlands England
Weighting: Weight

Al

Base [W] 2,011

Base [U] 2,011

Inacar Counts 332

% down 17%

Col Sig B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+K1+L1+
In a tent Counts 211 34

% down 10% 18%

Col Sig | B1+C1+D1E1+F1+N1+P1X1+ A1+Q1S1+
On the streets Counts 103 10

% down 5% 5%

Col Sig B1C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+
In a car park Counts 91 11
% down 5%
Col Sig | B1C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+P1+C2 Y1

In a park or other open space Counts 91 2

% down 5% 1%

Col Sig | D1+E1+J1N1+P1S1+C2+D2+ A1+R1T1+
On a night bus Counts 85 6

% down 4% 3%

Col Sig B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+C2+ T1

In an abandoned building Counts 55 4

% down 3%

Col Sig |C1E1+F1+N1+P1C2+D2E2+F2
In a squat Counts 51

% down 3%

Col Sig | B1C1+G1+N1+P1Z1C2+D2E2
In another place (please specify) Counts 13

% down 1%

Col Sig
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

R1

Ss1

T1

Vi

X1

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

169
145

225
234

179
174

169
178

187
189

I have never had to sleep in one of these places

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,401
70%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

105
62%
S1+V1+Z1+

174
77%
A1+R1+T1+

116
65%
S1+Vvi1zi

128
76%
R1+T1X1B2

122
65%
S1+Vvi1zi

Counts
% down
Col Sig

610
30%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

64
38%
S1+V1+Z1+

51
23%
A1+R1+T1+

63
35%
S1+Vvi1z1

41
24%
R1+T1X1B2

65
35%
S1+Vvi1z1

NET: rough sleeping outdoor incl carpark

Counts
% down
Col Sig

214
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+

19
11%

14
6%
Al+

24
14%
S171

14
8%

25
14%
S171

NET: rough sleeping outdoor

Counts
% down
Col Sig

158
8%
Ci1D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+L1N1+

15

Ss1

8
4%

A1+R1T1+

19
11%
S1+

11

15
8%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

B2

C2

D2

E2

F2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

58
33

409
401

293
287

703
688

1,308
1,323

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

332
17%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+K1+L1+

17
30%
S1vizi

152
37%
Al+F2+

91
31%
Al+F2+

243
35%
Al1+F2+

89
7%
A1+C2+D2+

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

211
10%
B1+C1+D1E1+F1+N1+P1X1+

11
18%

89
22%
Al+F2+

53
18%
Al1+F2+

142
20%
Al1+F2+

70
5%
A1+C2+D2+

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

103
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+

51
13%
Al1+F2+

35
12%
Al1+F2+

86
12%
Al1+F2+

17
1%
A1+C2+D2+

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+P1+C2

59
14%
A1+D2F2+

24
8%
A1C2F2+

83
12%
Al1+F2+

8
1%
A1+C2+D2+

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
D1+E1+J1N1+P1S1+C2+D2+

43
11%
Al1+F2+

28
10%
Al1+F2+

71
10%
Al1+F2+

20
2%
A1+C2+D2+

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
4%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+C2+

50
12%
Al1+D2+F2+

16
5%
C2+E2F2+

66
9%
Al1+D2F2+

19
1%
A1+C2+D2+

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

55
3%
C1E1+F1+N1+P1C2+D2E2+F2

34
8%
Al+F2+

17
6%
Al1F2+

51
7%
Al1+F2+

4
0%
A1+C2+D2+

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

51
3%
B1C1+G1+N1+P1Z1C2+D2E2

34
8%
Al+F2+

15
5%
Al1F2+

50
7%
Al1+F2+

1
0%
A1+C2+D2+

In another place (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

13
1%

3
1%

6
2%

9
1%

4
0%
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Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

Z1

B2

C2

D2

E2

F2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

275
286

58
33

409
401

293
287

703
688

1,308
1,323

I have never had to sleep in one of these places

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,401
70%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

206
75%
R1+T1X1B2

30
51%
A1S1+V1+

142
35%
Al1+F2+

121
41%
Al1+F2+

262
37%
Al+F2+

1,138
87%
A1+C2+D2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

610
30%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

69
25%
R1+T1X1B2

28
49%
A1S1+V1+

267
65%
Al1+F2+

173
59%
Al1+F2+

440
63%
A1+F2+

170
13%
A1+C2+D2+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor incl carpark

Counts
% down
Col Sig

214
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+

19
7%
A1T1X1

9
16%

110
27%
Al1+F2+

64
22%
Al+F2+

173
25%
Al1+F2+

41
3%
A1+C2+D2+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor

Counts
% down
Col Sig

158
8%
Ci1D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+L1N1+

16
6%

75
18%
Al1+F2+

50
17%
Al1+F2+

125
18%
Al1+F2+

33
2%
A1+C2+D2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no
children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Al

G2

H2

12

L2

M2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

1,071
1,083

208
202

157
151

380
387

128
123

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

332
17%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+K1+L1+

119
11%
Al1+H2+I2+

52
25%
A1+G2+I2L2

55
35%
Al1+G2+

63
17%
G2+H2I2+

32
25%
A1G2+L2

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

211
10%
B1+C1+D1E1+F1+N1+P1X1+

86
8%
Al1H2+I2+

32
15%
G2+

27
17%
A1G2+L2

36
10%
I12M2

23
18%
A1G2+L2

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

103
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+

19
2%
Al+H2+I2+

23
11%
Al1+G2+L2+

21
13%
Al1+G2+L2+

14
4%
H2+I2+M2+

15
12%
A1G2+L2+

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+P1+C2

25
2%
Al1+H2I2+

15
7%
G2I12L2

22
14%
Al1+G2+

9
2%
A1H2I2+M2

12
10%
G2+L2+

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
D1+E1+J1N1+P1S1+C2+D2+

28
3%
Al1+H2I2+

13
6%
G212+

24
15%
Al1+G2+H2+

16
4%
12+

7
6%
12+

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
4%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+C2+

31
3%
H2I2+

15
7%
G2

15
10%
A1G2+L2

13
3%
12

9
7%

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

55
3%
C1E1+F1+N1+P1C2+D2E2+F2

14
1%
Al1+H2

10

19
12%

6

H2

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

51
3%
B1C1+G1+N1+P1Z1C2+D2E2

16
2%
Al

16

5

H2

In another place (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

13
1%

3

3
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no
children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Al

G2

H2

12

J2

K2

L2

M2

N2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

1,071
1,083

208
202

157
151

20
19

21
20

380
387

128
123

26
26

I have never had to sleep in one of these places

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,401
70%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

853
80%
Al+H2+I2+

106
51%
Al1+G2+I2L2

61
39%
Al+G2+

9
45%
A1G2+L2N2

10
48%
A1G2+L2N2

276
73%
G2+H2+I2+

63
49%
Al1+G2+L2+

24
89%
Al+H2+I2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

610
30%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

218
20%
Al1+H2+I2+

103
49%
A1+G2+I2L2

96
61%
Al+G2+

11
55%
A1G2+L2N2

11
52%
A1G2+L2N2

104
27%
G2+H2+I2+

65
51%
Al1+G2+L2+

3
11%
Al1+H2+I2+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor incl carpark

Counts
% down
Col Sig

214
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+

53
5%
Al1+H2+I2+

41
20%
A1+G2+I2L2

45
29%
Al1+G2+

6
29%

8
38%

34
9%
G2H2+12+

26
20%
A1G2+L2+

1
4%

NET: rough sleeping outdoor

Counts
% down
Col Sig

158
8%
Ci1D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+L1N1+

38
4%
Al1+H2+I2+

30
15%

Al1+G2+L2+

34
22%
Al1+G2+L2+

27
7%
G2H2+I12+

17
13%
G2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?
Base: 2011 Total Personal income (PA)

Universe: Use selected responses Less than |Between £10 Between £41| £150,000+ | Don't know

Sub Pop: All interviews £10,000 ,000and £41| ,866 and
Weighting: Weight ,865 £150,000

Al 02 P2 S2
Base [W] 2,011 177 219 1,600
Base [U] 2,011 171 210 1,616

In a car Counts 332 45 64 217

% down 17% 25% 29% 14%

Col Sig B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+K1+L1+ A1+S2+ A1+S2+ A102+P2+
In a tent Counts 211 33 41 132

% down 10% 19% 19% 8%

Col Sig | B1+C1+D1E1+F1+N1+P1X1+ A1+S2+ A1+S2+ A102+P2+
On the streets Counts 103 18 17 66

% down 5% 10% 8% 4%

Col Sig B1C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+ A1S2 02

In a car park Counts 91 10 10 70

% down 5% 6%
Col Sig | B1C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+P1+C2
In a park or other open space Counts 91 16
% down 5%

Col Sig | D1+E1+J1N1+P1S1+C2+D2+
On a night bus Counts 85

% down 4%

Col Sig B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+C2+
In an abandoned building Counts 55

% down 3%

Col Sig |C1E1+F1+N1+P1C2+D2E2+F2
In a squat Counts 51

% down 3%

Col Sig | B1C1+G1+N1+P1Z1C2+D2E2
In another place (please specify) Counts 13

% down 1%

Col Sig
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

02

P2

S2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

177
171

219
210

1,600
1,616

I have never had to sleep in one of these places

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,401
70%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

96
54%
Al1+S2+

121
55%
A1+S2+

1,177
74%
A1+02+P2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

610
30%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

81
46%
Al1+S2+

98
45%
Al1+S2+

424
26%
A1+02+P2+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor incl carpark

Counts
% down
Col Sig

214
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+

37
21%
A1+S2+

29
13%

147
9%
02+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor

Counts
% down
Col Sig

158
8%
Ci1D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+L1N1+

31
17%
A1+S2+

25

S2

101
6%
02+P2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

T2

u2

V2

w2

X2

Y2

z2

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

159
155

132
128

208
205

123
120

57
53

58
56

36
36

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

332
17%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+K1+L1+

61
38%
Al+X2+

63
48%
A1+E3+

87
42%
Al+

60
49%
A1+E3+

34
59%
Al1+T2+

26
44%
A1+E3

20
55%
A1+E3+

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

211
10%
B1+C1+D1E1+F1+N1+P1X1+

39
25%
A1+F3

42
32%
A1+C3+

53
26%
A1+F3

44
36%
A1+C3+

19
33%
A1+C3

13
23%
A1F3

8
22%
F3

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

103
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+

30
19%
A1+C3H3

30
23%
A1+V2C3+

26
13%
A1+U2X2+

23
19%
Al+

17
30%
Al1+V2+C3+

18
30%
Al1+V2+C3+

8

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+P1+C2

24
15%
Al1+Y2H3+

19
14%
A1+Y2H3+

30
14%
A1+Y2H3+

15
13%
A1+X2Y2H3

15
26%
A1+W2C3H3

17
29%
Al+

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
D1+E1+J1N1+P1S1+C2+D2+

26
16%
Al+

30
22%
A1+V2D3H3

28
14%
Al1+U2

23
19%
Al+

14
25%
A1+D3H3

11
19%
Al+

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
4%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+C2+

14
9%
A1lY2D3+

14
11%
A1D3

15
7%
Y2D3+

11
9%
D3

9
16%
Al

12
20%
A1+T2V2

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

55
3%
C1E1+F1+N1+P1C2+D2E2+F2

13
8%
A1H3

15
11%
Al1+H3+

15
7%
Al

17
14%
Al1+H3+

12

10
17%

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

51
3%
B1C1+G1+N1+P1Z1C2+D2E2

14
9%
Al+H3+

11
9%
Al1H3+

16
8%
Al+H3+

14
11%
Al1+H3+

12

In another place (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

13
1%

3
2%

2
1%

4
2%

2
2%
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Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

T2

u2

V2

w2

X2

Y2

z2

A3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

159
155

132
128

208
205

123
120

57
53

58
56

36
36

44
4

I have never had to sleep in one of these places

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,401
70%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

49
31%
Al1+U2+X2+

22
17%
A1+T2+V2+

77
37%
Al1+U2+X2+

36
29%
A1+U2X2+

3
5%
A1+T2+U2+

10
17%
A1+T2V2+

3
8%
Al1+T2+V2+

3
7%
Al1+T2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

610
30%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

110
69%
Al1+U2+X2+

110
83%
Al1+T2+V2+

130
63%
Al1+U2+X2+

88
71%
A1+U2X2+

54
95%
A1+T2+U2+

48
83%
Al1+T2V2+

33
92%
A1+T2+V2+

41
93%
Al+T2+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor incl carpark

Counts
% down
Col Sig

214
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+

52
32%
A1+X2Y2+

55
42%
Al1+V2+

55
27%
Al1+U2+X2+

37
30%
Al+X2+Y2+

30
52%
Al1+T2V2+

31
54%
Al1+T2+V2+

17
47%
A1+V2C3+

26
60%
Al1+T2+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor

Counts
% down
Col Sig

158
8%
Ci1D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+L1N1+

41
26%
Al+

46
35%
A1+V2+C3+

40
19%
Al1+U2+X2+

31
25%
A1+X2A3G3

24
42%
A1+T2V2+

22
39%
Al1+V2+C3+

12
34%
Al1+D3

20
45%
Al1+T2V2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014

2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to
go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

Cc3

D3

E3

F3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

110
105

105
103

36
34

29
28

36
35

111
111

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

332
17%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+K1+L1+

40
37%

Al1+X2+B3+

46
44%
A1+E3

9
24%
U2+V2wa+

18
64%
A1+T2V2C3

13
36%
A1X2B3F3

48
44%
A1+B3E3

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

211
10%
B1+C1+D1E1+F1+N1+P1X1+

19
17%
U2+W2+

29
28%
Al+

11
30%
Al

13
45%
Al+

8
22%

35
31%
A1+C3

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

103
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+

11
10%
T2U2+X2+

11
11%
U2X2+Y2+

6

9
31%

11

11
10%
T2U2+X2+

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+P1+C2

10
9%
X2Y2+

14
13%
A1+Y2H3

12

4
4%
T2+U2+V2+

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
D1+E1+J1N1+P1S1+C2+D2+

15
14%
Al+

11
11%
A1U2X2

11
10%
U2+X2

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
4%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+C2+

13
12%
Al

22
21%
A1+T2+

13
12%
Al

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

55
3%
C1E1+F1+N1+P1C2+D2E2+F2

9

Al

13
13%
Al1+H3+

3
3%
T2U2+W2+

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

51
3%
B1C1+G1+N1+P1Z1C2+D2E2

12
11%
Al1+H3+

10
9%
Al1H3+

1
1%
T2+U2+V2+

In another place (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

13
1%

1
1%

4
4%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

B3

Cc3

D3

E3

F3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

23
23

110
105

105
103

36
34

29
28

36
35

111
111

I have never had to sleep in one of these places

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,401
70%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

A1+T2+U2+

44
40%
AL+U2+X2+

28
27%
A1+X2+Z2+

9
26%
A1+X2A3B3

1
4%
A1+T2+U2+

4
11%
A1+T2+V2+

18
16%
Al1+T2+V2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

610
30%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

23
100%
Al1+T2+U2+

65
60%
Al1+U2+X2+

76
73%
A1+X2+Z2+

27
74%
A1+X2A3B3

28
96%
A1+T2+U2+

32
89%
Al1+T2+V2+

93
84%
Al1+T2+V2+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor incl carpark

Counts
% down
Col Sig

214
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+

13
56%
A1+T2V2+

24
22%
Al1+U2+X2+

22
21%
A1T2U2+X2

14
39%
Al1+D3H3

17
60%
A1+T2+V2+

21
58%
A1+T2+V2+

22
20%
A1T2U2+X2

NET: rough sleeping outdoor

Counts
% down
Col Sig

158
8%
Ci1D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+L1N1+

11
48%

20
18%
A1+U2+X2+

16
15%
A1T2U2+X2

8
23%
A1A3

13
45%
Al1+V2+C3+

16
44%
A1+T2V2+

19
17%
Al1+U2+X2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

J3

K3

L3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

196
195

154
152

213
206

409
401

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

332
17%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+K1+L1+

29
15%
J3+K3+L3+

88
57%
Al1+I3+L3+

123
58%
A1+I3+L3+

152
37%
Al1+I3+33+

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

211
10%
B1+C1+D1E1+F1+N1+P1X1+

20
10%
J3+K3+L3+

60
39%
Al1+I3+L3+

69
32%
A1+I3+L3+

89
22%
Al1+I3+33+

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

103
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+

8
4%
J3+K3+L3+

25
16%
Al1+I3+

44
21%
A1+I3+L3

51
13%
A1+I3+K3

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
B1C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+P1+C2

5
2%
J3+K3+L3+

17
11%
A1I3+K3+

54
25%
A1+I3+313+

59
14%
A1+I3+K3+

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

91
5%
D1+E1+J1N1+P1S1+C2+D2+

8
4%
J3+K3+L3+

28
18%
A1+I3+L3

36
17%
A1+I3+L3

43
11%
A1+I3+J3K3

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
4%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+N1+C2+

8
4%
I3K3+L3+

18
12%
A1+I3K3

42
20%
A1+I3+J3L3

50
12%
A1+I3+K3

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

55
3%
C1E1+F1+N1+P1C2+D2E2+F2

3
2%
J3K3+L3+

10
7%
I3K3

30
14%
A1+I3+J3L3

34
8%
Al1+I3+K3

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

51
3%
B1C1+G1+N1+P1Z1C2+D2E2

4
2%
J3K3+L3+

10
7%
A1I3K3

30
14%
A1+I3+J3L3

34
8%
Al1+I3+K3

In another place (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

13
1%

3
2%

4
3%

3
1%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q6. Have you ever had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 2011

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

K3

L3

Base [W]
Base [U]

2,011
2,011

196
195

409
401

I have never had to sleep in one of these places

Counts
% down
Col Sig

1,401
70%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

142
72%
J3+K3+L3+

A1+I3+L3+

A1+I3+L3+

142
35%
A1+I3+13+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

610
30%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+J1+K1+

54
28%
J3+K3+L3+

154
100%
Al1+I3+L3+

213
100%
Al1+I3+L3+

267
65%
A1+I3+313+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor incl carpark

Counts
% down
Col Sig

214
11%
B1+C1+D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+

17
9%
J3+K3+L3+

53
34%
Al1+I3+

93
43%
A1+I3+L3+

110
27%
A1+I3+K3+

NET: rough sleeping outdoor

Counts
% down
Col Sig

158
8%
Ci1D1+E1+F1+G1+J1+L1N1+

12
6%
J3+K3+L3+

42
27%
A1+I3+L3

63
30%
Al1+I3+L3+

75
18%
A1+I3+]3K3
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

Base: 610 Total Gender
Universe: Use selected responses Male
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Female

Al

Base [W] 610

Base [U] 593

Inacar Counts 180

% down 29%

Col Sig C2W2+13+313+K3+L3
In a tent Counts 85

% down 14%

Col Sig Z1+W2I3+33+K3
On the streets Counts 44

% down 7%

Col Sig F2I3+K3

In a park or other open space Counts 41

% down 7%

Col Sig J1K1+U2I3+

In a car park Counts 39

% down 6%

Col Sig C2F2+I2L2+H3+13+K3+L3
On a night bus Counts 38

% down 6%

Col Sig M1P2+

In an abandoned building Counts 25

% down 4%

Col Sig F2+K3

In a squat Counts 25

% down 4%

Col Sig C1F2+K3
Counts 8

% down 1%

Col Sig
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2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Gender

Male

Female

Al

El

H1

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

21
22

57
58

I have not had to sleep in one of the following
places in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
39%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

14
63%
A1G1lH1+

15
26%
AlE1+I1+

Net: Any

Counts
% down
Col Sig

373
61%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

8
37%
A1G1H1+

42
74%
AlE1+I1+
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Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

22

23

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

180
29%
C2W2+I3+J3+K3+L3

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
14%
Z1+W2I3+13+K3

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
7%
F2I3+K3

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

41
7%
J1K1+U2I3+

13
16%
AlK1+01

Al1+J1+L1+

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

39
6%
C2F2+I2L2+H3+I3+K3+L3

8
10%

4
5%

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
6%
M1P2+

2
2%
A1J101

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
F2+K3

3
4%

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
C1F2+K3

Counts
% down
Col Sig

8
1%
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04/12/2014 15:48

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

Base: 610 Total

Universe: Use selected responses 22 23 NET: 16-18 | NET: 19-21 | NET: 22-25
Sub Pop: All interviews

Weighting: Weight

Al
Base [W] 610
Base [U] 593
I have not had to sleep in one of the following Counts 237
places in the last year % down 39%
Col Sig | ELIH1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+
Net: Any Counts 373
% down 61%
Col Sig | ELIH1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+
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Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

180
29%
C2W2+I3+J3+K3+L3

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
14%
Z1+W2I3+13+K3

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
7%
F2I3+K3

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

41
7%
J1K1+U2I3+

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

39
6%
C2F2+I2L2+H3+I3+K3+L3

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
6%
M1P2+

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
F2+K3

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
C1F2+K3

Counts
% down
Col Sig

8
1%
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Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?
Base: 610 Total Region

Universe: Use selected responses North East | Scotland | North West West Wales Yorkshire East East of
Sub Pop: All interviews

i . Midlands Midlands England
Weighting: Weight

Al
Base [W] 610
Base [U] 593
I have not had to sleep in one of the following Counts 237
places in the last year % down 39%
Col Sig | ELIH1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+
Net: Any Counts 373
% down 61%
Col Sig | ELIH1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+
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Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes No, I have
no personal
experience

of this

Al

C2

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

267
258

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

180
29%
C2W2+I3+J3+K3+L3

103
39%
A1D2+F2+

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
14%
Z1+W2I3+13+K3

4
6%
A1+S1Wi1X1

46
17%
D2

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
7%
F2I3+K3

5
7%

29

6
3%
A1C2+E2+

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

41
7%
J1K1+U2I3+

8
5%

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

39
6%
C2F2+I2L2+H3+I3+K3+L3

30
11%
A1D2F2+

A1+C2+D2+

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
6%
M1P2+

23
9%
F2

6
4%
c2

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
F2+K3

20
8%
D2+F2+

1
1%
A1+C2+E2+

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
C1F2+K3

20
7%
D2F2+

A1+C2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

8
1%

3
1%

2
1%
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Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

Z1

C2

D2

E2

F2

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

69
71

267
258

173
166

440
424

170
169

I have not had to sleep in one of the following
places in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
39%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

36
52%
A1T1IW1+

51
19%
Al1+D2+E2+

87
50%
A1+C2+E2+

138
31%
A1C2+D2+

99
58%
A1+C2+E2+

Net: Any

Counts
% down
Col Sig

373
61%

E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

33
48%
A1T1W1+

216
81%
Al1+D2+E2+

86
50%
A1+C2+E2+

302
69%
A1C2+D2+

71
42%
A1+C2+E2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?
Base: 610 Total Living situation

Universe: Use selected responses Ilivewith | Ilivewith | Ilivewith | Ilivealone | Ilivewith | Ilivewith | Ilive alone
Sub Pop: All interviews my parents | my partner | my partner with my | myextended | friends or

Weighting: Weight (but withno | (and with children family housemates
children) children)

Al

Base [W] 610

Base [U] 593

Inacar Counts 180

% down 29%

Col Sig C2W2+13+313+K3+L3
In a tent Counts 85

% down 14%

Col Sig Z1+W2I3+33+K3
On the streets Counts 44

% down 7%

Col Sig F2I3+K3

In a park or other open space Counts 41

% down 7%

Col Sig J1K1+U2I3+

In a car park Counts 39 14 2

% down 6% 14% 2%
Col Sig C2F2+I2L2+H3+13+K3+L3 A1G2H2L2+ A1+I2+
On a night bus Counts 38 11 7

% down 6% 11% 7%
Col Sig M1P2+
In an abandoned building Counts 25

% down 4%
Col Sig F2+K3
In a squat Counts 25

% down 4%
Col Sig C1F2+K3
Counts 8

% down 1%
Col Sig
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no

children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Al

M2

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

65
61

I have not had to sleep in one of the following
places in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
39%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

15
24%
Al1+G2+

Net: Any

Counts
% down
Col Sig

373
61%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

50
76%
Al+G2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

180
29%
C2W2+I3+J3+K3+L3

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
14%
Z1+W2I3+13+K3

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
7%
F2I3+K3

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

41
7%
J1K1+U2I3+

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

39
6%
C2F2+I2L2+H3+I3+K3+L3

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
6%
M1P2+

1
1%
A1+S2+

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
F2+K3

1
1%

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
C1F2+K3

Counts
% down
Col Sig

8
1%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?
Base: 610 Total Personal income (PA)

Universe: Use selected responses Less than |Between £10 Between £41| £150,000+ | Don't know

Sub Pop: All interviews £10,000 ,000and £41| ,866 and
Weighting: Weight ,865 £150,000

Al
Base [W] 610
Base [U] 593
I have not had to sleep in one of the following Counts 237
places in the last year % down 39%
Col Sig | ELIH1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+
Net: Any Counts 373
% down 61%
Col Sig | ELIH1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

Page 138

ComRes




Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance

abuse (e.g.

drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

u2

V2

w2

X2

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

130
127

88
85

54
50

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

180
29%
C2W2+I3+J3+K3+L3

48
36%
A3E3H3

39
45%
Al+T2+

16

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
14%
Z1+W2I3+13+K3

19
15%

23
26%
A1X2C3H3+

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
7%
F2I3+K3

13

H3

9
11%
H3

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

41
7%
J1K1+U2I3+

14

9

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

39
6%
C2F2+I2L2+H3+I3+K3+L3

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
6%
M1P2+

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
F2+K3

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
C1F2+K3

Counts
% down
Col Sig

8
1%
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Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

T2

u2

V2

w2

X2

A3

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

110
106

110
105

130
127

88
85

54
50

41
39

I have not had to sleep in one of the following
places in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
39%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

50
45%
W2+Y2Z2A3

37
34%
A3F3G3H3+

46
35%
A3B3F3G3H3

21
23%
A1+T2+H3+

16

7
17%
Al1+T2+

Net: Any

Counts
% down
Col Sig

373
61%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

60
55%
W2+Y2Z2A3

73
66%
A3F3G3H3+

85
65%
A3B3F3G3H3

67
77%
A1+T2+H3+

34
83%
Al+T2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

B3

D3

E3

F3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

23
23

76
74

27
25

28
27

32
31

93
93

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

180
29%
C2W2+I3+J3+K3+L3

10
45%
A3E3H3

28
36%
A3E3H3

4

12
44%
A3E3H3

7

w2

21
22%
V2W2+

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
14%
Z1+W2I3+13+K3

6
26%

11
15%

10
36%

5

9
10%
U2wa+

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
7%
F2I3+K3

3
3%
u2vaw2

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

41
7%
J1K1+U2I3+

6
7%

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

39
6%
C2F2+I2L2+H3+I3+K3+L3

1
1%
Al1+T2+

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
6%
M1P2+

6
7%

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
F2+K3

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
C1F2+K3

Counts
% down
Col Sig

8
1%
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Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

B3

Cc3

D3

E3

F3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

23
23

65
61

76
74

27
25

28
27

32
31

93
93

I have not had to sleep in one of the following
places in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
39%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

4
17%
A1+T2+

25
38%

A3B3F3G3H3

27
36%
A3B3F3G3H3

8

4
16%
Al+T2+

5
15%
Al+T2+

54
58%
A1+U2+V2+

Net: Any

Counts
% down
Col Sig

373
61%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

19
83%
Al+T2+

40
62%

A3B3F3G3H3

49
64%
A3B3F3G3H3

23
84%
Al+T2+

27
85%
Al1+T2+

39
42%
A1+U2+V2+

Page 142

ComRes
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Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

J3

K3

L3

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

54
52

154
152

213
206

267
258

In acar

Counts
% down
Col Sig

180
29%
C2W2+I3+J3+K3+L3

A1+J33+K3+

77
50%
A1+I3+L3

103
48%
A1+I3+L3

103
39%
A1I3+]3K3

In a tent

Counts
% down
Col Sig

85
14%
Z1+W2I3+13+K3

A1+J33+K3+

38
25%
Al1+I3+

46
22%
Al1I3+

46
17%
I3+

On the streets

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
7%
F2I3+K3

A1+J33+K3+

16
10%
I3+

29
13%
A1I3+

29
11%
I3+

In a park or other open space

Counts
% down
Col Sig

41
7%
J1K1+U2I3+

A1+J33+K3+

17
11%
I3+

23
11%
I3+

23
9%
I3+

In a car park

Counts
% down
Col Sig

39
6%
C2F2+I2L2+H3+I3+K3+L3

A1+J33+K3+

9
6%
I3+K3+L3

30
14%
A1+I3+313+

30
11%
A1I3+313

On a night bus

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
6%
M1P2+

15
10%

23
11%

23
9%

In an abandoned building

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
F2+K3

20

20

J3

In a squat

Counts
% down
Col Sig

25
4%
C1F2+K3

20

Counts
% down
Col Sig

8
1%
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q7. Have you had to sleep in any of the following places because you felt you had nowhere else to stay within the last year?

Base: 610

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

K3

L3

Base [W]
Base [U]

610
593

54
52

267
258

I have not had to sleep in one of the following
places in the last year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

237
39%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

51
94%
A1+]13+K3+

A1+I3+L3+

A1+I3+L3+

51
19%
A1+I3+13+

Net: Any

Counts
% down
Col Sig

373
61%
E1H1N1Z1C2+D2+E2F2+M2+

3
6%
A1+J33+K3+

154
100%
Al1+I3+L3+

213
100%
Al1+I3+L3+

216
81%
Al1+I3+33+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q8. Please indicate the longest period of time which you have had to sleep in any of the places previously mentioned within the last year.

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 373

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Gender

Male

Female

Al

Gl

Base [W]
Base [U]

373
363

32
33

1 night

Counts
% down
Col Sig

156
42%

N1WI1X1F2+12X2A3+B3E3G3+

18
57%
J1K1+P1

Between 1 night and a week

Counts
% down
Col Sig

126
34%
P2F3+

8
26%

More than a week, but less than a month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

53
14%
F2+H3

More than one month, but less than three months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
5%
i3

More than three months, but less than six months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

11

More than six months, but less than a year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

A year or longer

Counts
% down
Col Sig

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

NET: More than one month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
10%
F2+I2M2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q8. Please indicate the longest period of time which you have had to sleep in any of the places previously mentioned within the last year.

Base: 373

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

22

23

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

K1

N1

Base [W]
Base [U]

373
363

57
50

32
33

1 night

Counts
% down
Col Sig

156
42%

N1WI1X1F2+12X2A3+B3E3G3+

16
29%
F1G1+M1N1

19
61%
A1J1+K1+

Between 1 night and a week

Counts
% down
Col Sig

126
34%
P2F3+

26
46%
N1

7
21%
K1P1

More than a week, but less than a month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

53
14%
F2+H3

14
26%
I1+M1+01

10

2
6%

More than one month, but less than three months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
5%
i3

1
2%

More than three months, but less than six months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

11

More than six months, but less than a year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

A year or longer

Counts
% down
Col Sig

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

NET: More than one month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
10%
F2+I2M2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q8. Please indicate the longest period of time which you have had to sleep in any of the places previously mentioned within the last year.

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 373

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

Ss1

wi

Base [W]
Base [U]

373
363

28
29

34
35

1 night

Counts
% down
Col Sig

156
42%

N1WI1X1F2+12X2A3+B3E3G3+

16
56%
W1+X1+

8
25%
A1S1+Z1+

Between 1 night and a week

Counts
% down
Col Sig

126
34%
P2F3+

11
40%

13
38%

More than a week, but less than a month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

53
14%
F2+H3

More than one month, but less than three months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
5%
i3

More than three months, but less than six months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

11

More than six months, but less than a year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

A year or longer

Counts
% down
Col Sig

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

NET: More than one month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
10%
F2+I2M2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q8. Please indicate the longest period of time which you have had to sleep in any of the places previously mentioned within the last year.

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 373

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

Z1

F2

Base [W]
Base [U]

373
363

33
34

71
70

1 night

Counts
% down
Col Sig

156
42%

N1WI1X1F2+12X2A3+B3E3G3+

18
56%
W1+X1+

48
68%
A1+C2+D2+

Between 1 night and a week

Counts
% down
Col Sig

126
34%
P2F3+

9
27%

17
24%
D2+E2

More than a week, but less than a month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

53
14%
F2+H3

4
6%
A1+C2+E2+

More than one month, but less than three months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
5%
i3

More than three months, but less than six months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

11

More than six months, but less than a year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

A year or longer

Counts
% down
Col Sig

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

NET: More than one month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
10%
F2+I2M2

2
3%
Al1+C2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q8. Please indicate the longest period of time which you have had to sleep in any of the places previously mentioned within the last year.

Base: 373

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no
children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Al

12

Base [W]
Base [U]

373
363

65
62

1 night

Counts
% down
Col Sig

156
42%

N1W1X1F2+I2X2A3+B3E3G3+

19
29%
A1G2L2

Between 1 night and a week

Counts
% down
Col Sig

126
34%
P2F3+

18
28%

More than a week, but less than a month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

53
14%
F2+H3

13

More than one month, but less than three months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
5%
i3

More than three months, but less than six months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

11

More than six months, but less than a year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

A year or longer

Counts
% down
Col Sig

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

NET: More than one month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
10%
F2+I2M2

15
24%
A1G2+H2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q8. Please indicate the longest period of time which you have had to sleep in any of the places previously mentioned within the last year.
Base: 373 Total Personal income (PA)

Universe: Use selected responses Less than |Between £10 Between £41| £150,000+ | Don't know

Sub Pop: All interviews £10,000 ,000and £41| ,866 and
Weighting: Weight ,865 £150,000

Al

Base [W] 373

Base [U] 363

1 night Counts 156

% down 42%

Col Sig |N1W1X1F2+I2X2A3+B3E3G3+
Between 1 night and a week Counts 126 30

% down 34% 49%
Col Sig P2F3+ A102+S2
More than a week, but less than a month Counts 53 5

% down 14% 9%
Col Sig F2+H3
More than one month, but less than three months | Counts 20
% down 5%
Col Sig J3
More than three months, but less than six months | Counts 11
% down
Col Sig
More than six months, but less than a year Counts
% down
Col Sig
A year or longer Counts
% down
Col Sig
Don't know Counts

% down
Col Sig
NET: More than one month Counts 38

% down 10%
Col Sig F2+I2M2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q8. Please indicate the longest period of time which you have had to sleep in any of the places previously mentioned within the last year.

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 373

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance

abuse (e.g.

drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

u2

X2

A3

Base [W]
Base [U]

373
363

73
71

38
35

34
33

1 night

Counts
% down
Col Sig

156
42%
N1W1X1F2+I2X2A3+B3E3G3+

30
41%
A3G3H3+

10

7
22%
Al1+U2H3+

Between 1 night and a week

Counts
% down
Col Sig

126
34%
P2F3+

22
31%

10
29%

More than a week, but less than a month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

53
14%
F2+H3

15

H3

More than one month, but less than three months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
5%
i3

2

More than three months, but less than six months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

11

More than six months, but less than a year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

A year or longer

Counts
% down
Col Sig

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

NET: More than one month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
10%
F2+I2M2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q8. Please indicate the longest period of time which you have had to sleep in any of the places previously mentioned within the last year.

Base: 373

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

E3

F3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

373
363

19
18

23
23

27
26

39
38

1 night

Counts
% down
Col Sig

156
42%
N1WI1X1F2+12X2A3+B3E3G3+

4

8
35%
H3+

5

26
68%
A1+T2+U2+

Between 1 night and a week

Counts
% down
Col Sig

126
34%
P2F3+

3
14%
A1+T2+V2+

10
27%

More than a week, but less than a month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

53
14%
F2+H3

8
34%

2
6%
A1U2X2Y2D3

More than one month, but less than three months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
5%
i3

More than three months, but less than six months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

11

More than six months, but less than a year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

A year or longer

Counts
% down
Col Sig

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

NET: More than one month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
10%
F2+I2M2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q8. Please indicate the longest period of time which you have had to sleep in any of the places previously mentioned within the last year.

Base: 373

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

K3

Base [W]
Base [U]

373
363

1 night

Counts
% down
Col Sig

156
42%
N1WI1X1F2+12X2A3+B3E3G3+

Between 1 night and a week

Counts
% down
Col Sig

126
34%
P2F3+

More than a week, but less than a month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

53
14%
F2+H3

15
10%
K3L3

More than one month, but less than three months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

20
5%
i3

3
2%
A1K3+L3+

More than three months, but less than six months

Counts
% down
Col Sig

11

7
5%

More than six months, but less than a year

Counts
% down
Col Sig

A year or longer

Counts
% down
Col Sig

Don't know

Counts
% down
Col Sig

NET: More than one month

Counts
% down
Col Sig

38
10%
F2+I2M2
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 873 Total
Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Gender

Male

Female

Al

Base [W] 873
Base [U] 857

I left home due to the negative environment Counts 208
there % down 24%
Col Sig F2+V2+Y2C3+D3+H3+

My parents were unable or unwilling to Counts 159
accommodate me % down 18%

Col Sig F2+T2+Z2C3H3+

My friends or extended family were unable or Counts 132
unwilling to accommodate me % down 15%

Col Sig E1+W1F2+U2+X2H3+K3

2
5%
Al1+G1l+H1+

17
21%
E1+N1

16
20%
E1+

I split up from my partner Counts 123
% down 14%
Col Sig E1+G1+N1+F2+G2I2+

Al1+F1+

4
5%
A1+E1H1+

15
20%
E1+G1+N1+

My tenancy came to an end through no fault of | Counts 110
my own and I could not find a new place to live | o, qown 13%

Col Sig |F1+L1N1+U1F2+T2V2+A3C3+

3
7%
L1

10
12%
Fi1N1

9
12%
Fi1N1

The place I was living was overcrowded Counts 105
% down 12%
Col Sig Y1+F2+H2V2+W2D3+H3+

4

11
14%

15
19%

I was suffering domestic violence at my family Counts 58
home % down 7%
Col Sig H1S1F2+L2H3+I3K3

11
15%
A1I1L1N1P1

I was suffering from substance abuse (e.g. drugs |Counts 57
or alcohol) % down 7%

Col Sig S1L2U2H3+I3K3

9
11%
N1

I was evicted from where I was living due to rent |Counts 44
arrears (i.e. unable to pay the rent) % down 5%

Col Sig Z1+C2D2+F2+H3+K3+L3

6
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Gender

Male

Female

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

I was suffering domestic violence from my
partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
F2+I3K3

I had to leave foster care / a children’s home and
had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
L1F2+L2P2+K3+

I am not a British citizen, and didn't know anyone
in the UK I could stay with

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
C1+F2G2

4
1%
Al1+B1+

I had just left prison and had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

29
3%
F2+I3+K3

5
2%
B1

I was evicted from where I was living due to
antisocial behaviour (including noise, or damage
to property)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

23
3%
Cl+

1
0%
Al+Bl+

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
13%
E1+L1N1+P1Z1C2+D2+E2+F2

46
15%

14
34%
Al1+G1H1+

10
12%
E1+N1+

16
16%
E1L1N1
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

I left home due to the negative environment
there

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
24%
F2+V2+Y2C3+D3+H3+

My parents were unable or unwilling to
accommodate me

Counts
% down
Col Sig

159
18%
F2+T2+Z2C3H3+

My friends or extended family were unable or
unwilling to accommodate me

Counts
% down
Col Sig

132
15%
E1+W1F2+U2+X2H3+K3

24
21%
E1+K1N1

14

J1

19

El

12
10%
G1J101

46
18%
E1+N1

74
15%
E1+

I split up from my partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

123
14%
E1+G1+N1+F2+G2I2+

15
13%
E1+G1N1

23
18%
E1+G1+N1+

27
20%
E1+G1+N1+

21
17%
E1+G1+N1+

6
5%
A1+E1+H1+

32
12%
E1+G1L1N1

85
17%
E1+G1+N1+

My tenancy came to an end through no fault of
my own and I could not find a new place to live

Counts
% down
Col Sig

110
13%
F1+L1N1+U1F2+T2V2+A3C3+

16
14%
F1+N1+

16
13%
F1+N1+

27
20%
A1E1F1+N1

16
14%
F1+N1+

4
3%
Al+

30
12%
F1+L1N1+

76
15%
F1+N1+

The place I was living was overcrowded

Counts
% down
Col Sig

105
12%
Y1+F2+H2V2+W2D3+H3+

17
14%

12
10%

14
11%

12
10%

13
11%

37
14%

55
11%

I was suffering domestic violence at my family
home

Counts
% down
Col Sig

58
7%
H1S1F2+L2H3+I3K3

H1

21

32

H1

I was suffering from substance abuse (e.g. drugs
or alcohol)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

57
7%
S1L2U2H3+I3K3

4
3%
H1J1P1

35

N1

I was evicted from where I was living due to rent
arrears (i.e. unable to pay the rent)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
5%
Z1+C2D2+F2+H3+K3+L3

3
2%
M1P1

28

N1
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 873 Total
Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

NET: 16-18

NET: 19-21

NET: 22-25

Al

Base [W] 873
Base [U] 857

I was suffering domestic violence from my Counts 36
partner % down 4%
Col Sig F2+I3K3

I had to leave foster care / a children’s home and | Counts 36
had nowhere to go % down 4%

Col Sig L1F2+L2P2+K3+

I am not a British citizen, and didn’t know anyone | Counts 36
in the UK I could stay with % down 4%

Col Sig C1+F2G2

I had just left prison and had nowhere to go Counts 29
% down 3%
Col Sig F2+I3+K3

I was evicted from where I was living due to Counts 23
antisocial behaviour (including noise, or damage |o; gown 3%

to propel
property) Col Sig Cil+

Other (please specify) Counts 111
% down 13%
Col Sig |E1+Li1N1+P1Z1C2+D2+E2+F2

12
11%
E1+N1+

12
10%
E1+N1+

10
8%
E1+N1+

32
27%
Al1+G1l+H1+

36
14%
E1+L1N1+

43
9%
AlE1+N1+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

I left home due to the negative environment
there

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
24%

F2+V2+Y2C3+D3+H3+

My parents were unable or unwilling to
accommodate me

Counts
% down
Col Sig

159
18%

F2+T2+Z2C3H3+

My friends or extended family were unable or
unwilling to accommodate me

Counts
% down
Col Sig

132
15%

E1+W1F2+U2+X2H3+K3

I split up from my partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

123
14%

E1+G1+N1+F2+G2I2+

My tenancy came to an end through no fault of
my own and I could not find a new place to live

Counts
% down
Col Sig

110
13%

F1+L1N1+U1F2+T2V2+A3C3+

The place I was living was overcrowded

Counts
% down
Col Sig

105
12%

Y1+F2+H2V2+W2D3+H3+

Y1l

I was suffering domestic violence at my family
home

Counts
% down
Col Sig

58
7%

H1S1F2+L2H3+I3K3

2
3%
A1X1Y1

I was suffering from substance abuse (e.g. drugs
or alcohol)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

57
7%

S1L2U2H3+I3K3

2
2%
Al

I was evicted from where I was living due to rent
arrears (i.e. unable to pay the rent)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
5%

Z1+C2D2+F2+H3+K3+L3

1
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Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

North East

Scotland

North West

West
Midlands

Wales

Yorkshire

East
Midlands

East of
England

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

I was suffering domestic violence from my
partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
F2+I3K3

I had to leave foster care / a children’s home and
had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
L1F2+L2P2+K3+

I am not a British citizen, and didn't know anyone
in the UK I could stay with

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
C1+F2G2

I had just left prison and had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

29
3%
F2+I3+K3

I was evicted from where I was living due to
antisocial behaviour (including noise, or damage
to property)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

23
3%
Cl+

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
13%
E1+L1N1+P1Z1C2+D2+E2+F2
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Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 873 Total
Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

F2

Base [W] 873
Base [U] 857

170
169

Counts 208
% down 24%
Col Sig F2+V2+Y2C3+D3+H3+

I left home due to the negative environment
there

18
11%
A1+C2+D2+

Counts 159
% down 18%
Col Sig F2+T2+Z2C3H3+

My parents were unable or unwilling to
accommodate me

13
8%
A1+C2+D2+

Counts 132
% down 15%
Col Sig E1+W1F2+U2+X2H3+K3

My friends or extended family were unable or
unwilling to accommodate me

15
9%
Al1+C2+

Counts 123
% down 14%
Col Sig E1+G1+N1+F2+G2I2+

I split up from my partner

10
6%
A1+C2+D2+

Counts 110
% down 13%
Col Sig |F1+L1N1+U1F2+T2V2+A3C3+

My tenancy came to an end through no fault of
my own and I could not find a new place to live

7
4%
A1+C2+D2+

Counts 105
% down 12%
Col Sig Y1+F2+H2V2+W2D3+H3+

The place I was living was overcrowded

10
6%
A1+C2+

Counts 58
% down 7%
Col Sig H1S1F2+L2H3+I3K3

I was suffering domestic violence at my family
home

3
2%
A1+C2+D2+

Counts 57
% down 7%
Col Sig S1L2U2H3+I3K3

I was suffering from substance abuse (e.g. drugs
or alcohol)

8
4%

I was evicted from where I was living due to rent |Counts 44
arrears (i.e. unable to pay the rent) % down 5%

Col Sig Z1+C2D2+F2+H3+K3+L3

36
9%
A1D2+F2+

5
2%
Al1+C2+E2+

41
6%
D2+F2+

3
2%
Al1+C2+E2+
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Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Region

Sofa surfing - personal experience

London

South East

South West

Northern
Ireland

Yes, within
the last year

Yes, but not
in the last
year

NET: yes

No, I have

no personal

experience
of this

Al

F2

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

170
169

I was suffering domestic violence from my
partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
F2+I3K3

1
1%
A1+C2+D2+

I had to leave foster care / a children’s home and
had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
L1F2+L2P2+K3+

2
1%
A1+C2+E2+

I am not a British citizen, and didn't know anyone
in the UK I could stay with

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
C1+F2G2

3
2%
A1C2E2

I had just left prison and had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

29
3%
F2+I3+K3

1
1%
A1+C2+

I was evicted from where I was living due to
antisocial behaviour (including noise, or damage
to property)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

23
3%
Cl+

1
1%

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
13%

E1+L1N1+P1Z1C2+D2+E2+F2

25
23%
A1S1U1V1iW

15
4%
Al1+F2+

11
4%
Al1+F2+

26
4%
Al1+F2+

85
50%
A1+C2+D2+
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Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Living situation

I live with
my parents

I live with
my partner
(but with no
children)

I live with
my partner
(and with
children)

I live alone
with my
children

I live with
my extended
family

I live with
friends or
housemates

I live alone

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

I left home due to the negative environment
there

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
24%
F2+V2+Y2C3+D3+H3+

My parents were unable or unwilling to
accommodate me

Counts
% down
Col Sig

159
18%
F2+T2+Z2C3H3+

My friends or extended family were unable or
unwilling to accommodate me

Counts
% down
Col Sig

132
15%
E1+W1F2+U2+X2H3+K3

I split up from my partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

123
14%
E1+G1+N1+F2+G2I2+

31
9%
Al1H2I2+

23
17%
G2I12L2

35
28%
Al1+G2+

14
9%
Al1H2I2+

My tenancy came to an end through no fault of
my own and I could not find a new place to live

Counts
% down
Col Sig

110
13%
F1+L1N1+U1F2+T2V2+A3C3+

33
10%

23
17%

19
15%

24
15%

The place I was living was overcrowded

Counts
% down
Col Sig

105
12%
Y1+F2+H2V2+W2D3+H3+

47

H2

9
7%
A1G2M2

15

16

I was suffering domestic violence at my family
home

Counts
% down
Col Sig

58
7%
H1S1F2+L2H3+I3K3

19

13
10%
L2

5
3%
AlH2

I was suffering from substance abuse (e.g. drugs
or alcohol)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

57
7%
S1L2U2H3+I3K3

13

L2

5
3%
Al1H2I2

I was evicted from where I was living due to rent
arrears (i.e. unable to pay the rent)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
5%
Z1+C2D2+F2+H3+K3+L3

5

4
2%
12
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Hidden Homelessness Poll 04/12/2014 15:48
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?
Base: 873 Total Living situation

Universe: Use selected responses Ilivewith | Ilivewith | Ilivewith | Ilivealone | Ilivewith | Ilivewith | Ilive alone
Sub Pop: All interviews my parents | my partner | my partner with my | myextended | friends or

Weighting: Weight (but withno | (and with children family housemates
children) children)

Al
Base [W] 873
Base [U] 857
I was suffering domestic violence from my Counts 36
partner % down 4%
Col Sig F2+I3K3

I had to leave foster care / a children’s home and | Counts 36
had nowhere to go % down 4%

Col Sig L1F2+L2P2+K3+

I am not a British citizen, and didn’t know anyone | Counts 36
in the UK I could stay with % down 4%

Col Sig C1+F2G2
I had just left prison and had nowhere to go Counts 29
% down 3%
Col Sig F2+I3+K3

I was evicted from where I was living due to Counts 23
antisocial behaviour (including noise, or damage |o; gown 3%
to property)

Col Sig Cil+
Other (please specify) Counts 111 58 10 1 33 7

% down 13% 18% 8% 1% 21% 8%

Col Sig |E1+L1iN1+P1Z1C2+D2+E2+F2| A1H2+I2+ | G2+12+L2+ |A1+G2+H2+ A1H2+I2+ G2+I2L2+
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Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?
Base: 873 Total Personal income (PA)

Universe: Use selected responses Less than |Between £10 Between £41| £150,000+ | Don't know

Sub Pop: All interviews £10,000 ,000and £41| ,866 and
Weighting: Weight ,865 £150,000

Al
Base [W] 873
Base [U] 857
I left home due to the negative environment Counts 208
there % down 24%
Col Sig F2+V2+Y2C3+D3+H3+

My parents were unable or unwilling to Counts 159
accommodate me % down 18%

Col Sig F2+T2+Z2C3H3+

My friends or extended family were unable or Counts 132
unwilling to accommodate me % down 15%

Col Sig E1+W1F2+U2+X2H3+K3
I split up from my partner Counts 123 33

% down 14% 23%
Col Sig E1+G1+N1+F2+G2I2+ A102S2+

My tenancy came to an end through no fault of | Counts 110 13
my own and I could not find a new place to live | o, qown 13% 9%

Col Sig |F1+LiN1+U1F2+T2V2+A3C3+
The place I was living was overcrowded Counts 105 13
% down 12%

Col Sig Y1+F2+H2V2+W2D3+H3+
I was suffering domestic violence at my family Counts 58

home % down 7%

Col Sig H1S1F2+L2H3+I3K3

I was suffering from substance abuse (e.g. drugs |Counts 57

or alcohol) % down 7%

Col Sig S1L2U2H3+I3K3

I was evicted from where I was living due to rent |Counts 44
arrears (i.e. unable to pay the rent) % down 5%

Col Sig Z1+C2D2+F2+H3+K3+L3
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Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Personal income (PA)

Less than
£10,000

Between £10
,000 and £41
,865

Between £41
,866 and
£150,000

£150,000+

Don't know

Al

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

I was suffering domestic violence from my
partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
F2+I3K3

I had to leave foster care / a children’s home and
had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
L1F2+L2P2+K3+

1
1%
A1+S2+

I am not a British citizen, and didn't know anyone
in the UK I could stay with

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
C1+F2G2

6
4%

I had just left prison and had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

29
3%
F2+I3+K3

I was evicted from where I was living due to
antisocial behaviour (including noise, or damage
to property)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

23
3%
Cl+

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
13%

E1+L1N1+P1Z1C2+D2+E2+F2
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Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 873 Total
Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

T2

u2

V2

w2

X2

Y2

z2

A3

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

159
155

132
128

208
205

123
120

57
53

58
56

36
36

44
4

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
24%
F2+V2+Y2C3+D3+H3+

I left home due to the negative environment
there

43
27%
V2+C3+D3+

29
22%
V2+Y2C3+

208
100%
Al1+T2+U2+

23
19%
V2+Y2+H3+

16
28%
V2+C3+

22
38%
Al1U2V2+W2

11
31%
V2+C3D3H3

11
25%
V2+C3D3H3

Counts
% down
Col Sig

159
18%
F2+T2+Z2C3H3+

My parents were unable or unwilling to
accommodate me

159
100%
Al1+U2+V2+

33
25%
T2+W2C3+

43
21%
T2+C3H3+

18
15%
T2+U2X2Z22

17
30%
T2+W2C3+

15
25%
T2+C3H3+

13
37%
Al1T2+W2+

13
29%
T2+C3H3+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

132
15%
E1+W1F2+U2+X2H3+K3

My friends or extended family were unable or
unwilling to accommodate me

33
21%
U2+E3H3+

132
100%
Al1+T2+V2+

29
14%
U2+X2H3+

16
13%
U2+X2H3+

18
31%
AlU2+

15
26%
U2+E3H3+

6
18%
U2+H3+

10
22%
U2+H3+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

123
14%
E1+G1+N1+F2+G2I2+

I split up from my partner

18
11%
W2+H3+

16
12%
W2+H3+

23
11%
W2+H3+

123
100%
Al1+T2+U2+

10
17%
W2+H3+

8
14%
W2+H3+

9
24%
W2+D3H3+

11
25%
W2+C3D3H3

Counts
% down
Col Sig

110
13%
F1+L1N1+U1F2+T2V2+A3C3+

My tenancy came to an end through no fault of
my own and I could not find a new place to live

12
8%
A1X2Y2A3+

19
14%
V2+C3+H3+

11
5%
Al1+U2+X2+

11
9%
A3C3+H3+

12
21%
T2V2+C3+

11
19%
T2V2C3+H3

7
20%

12
27%
A1T2+V2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

105
12%
Y1+F2+H2V2+W2D3+H3+

The place I was living was overcrowded

16
10%
D3+H3+

14
11%
D3+H3+

11
5%
A1+X2Y2+

8
7%
A1X2Y2A3D3

11
19%
V2W2D3+H3

12
20%
V2+W2D3+

10

10
23%
V2+W2D3+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

58
7%
H1S1F2+L2H3+I3K3

I was suffering domestic violence at my family
home

15
9%
H3+

15
11%
H3+

22
11%
H3+

8
6%
H3+

16
27%

58
100%

11
25%

Counts
% down
Col Sig

57
7%
S1L2U2H3+I3K3

I was suffering from substance abuse (e.g. drugs
or alcohol)

17
11%
H3+

18
13%
A1H3+

16
8%
H3+

10
8%
H3+

57

16

14

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
5%
Z1+C2D2+F2+H3+K3+L3

I was evicted from where I was living due to rent
arrears (i.e. unable to pay the rent)

13
8%
H3+

10
7%
H3

11
5%
H3

11
9%
H3+
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Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

04/12/2014 15:48

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

My parents
were unable
or unwilling

to
accommodat
e me

My friends or
extended
family were
unable or
unwilling to
accommodat
e me

I left home
due to the
negative
environment
there

I split up
from my
partner

I was
suffering
from
substance
abuse (e.g.
drugs or
alcohol)

I was
suffering
domestic

violence at
my family
home

I was
suffering
domestic
violence
from my

partner

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to rent
arrears

Al

u2

X2

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

57
53

I was suffering domestic violence from my
partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
F2+I3K3

8

I had to leave foster care / a children’s home and
had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
L1F2+L2P2+K3+

I am not a British citizen, and didn't know anyone
in the UK I could stay with

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
C1+F2G2

I had just left prison and had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

29
3%
F2+I3+K3

I was evicted from where I was living due to
antisocial behaviour (including noise, or damage
to property)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

23
3%
Cl+

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
13%
E1+L1N1+P1Z1C2+D2+E2+F2

1
1%
Al1+H3+

1
2%
Al+H3+

1
2%
Al+H3+
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Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 873 Total
Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

B3

Cc3

D3

E3

F3

G3

H3

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

23
23

110
105

105
103

36
34

29
28

36
35

111
111

208
24%
F2+V2+Y2C3+D3+H3+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

I left home due to the negative environment
there

7
30%
V2+C3H3+

11
10%
A1+T2+U2+

11
11%
Al1+T2+

5
14%
V2+Y2+

10
33%
V2+C3D3H3

6
16%
V2+Y2

5
4%
A1+T2+U2+

159
18%
F2+T2+Z2C3H3+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

My parents were unable or unwilling to
accommodate me

7
29%

12
11%
A1T2+U2+

16
15%
T2+X2Z2H3

6
16%
T2+Z2H3

6
22%
T2+H3+

10
27%
T2+C3H3+

1
1%
A1+T2+U2+

132
15%
E1+W1F2+U2+X2H3+K3

Counts
% down
Col Sig

My friends or extended family were unable or
unwilling to accommodate me

19
17%
U2+H3+

14
13%
U2+X2H3+

3
8%
T2U2+X2+

4
15%

8
22%
U2+H3+

A1+T2+V2+

123
14%
E1+G1+N1+F2+G2I2+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

I split up from my partner

11
10%
W2+A3H3+

8
8%
A1W2+

4
11%
W2+H3

6
16%
W2+H3+

A1+T2+U2+

110
13%
F1+L1N1+U1F2+T2V2+A3C3+

Counts
% down
Col Sig

My tenancy came to an end through no fault of
my own and I could not find a new place to live

110
100%
Al1+T2+U2+

10
10%
A3C3+H3+

5
13%

8
22%

A1+T2+U2+

Counts 105
% down 12%

Col Sig Y1+F2+H2V2+W2D3+H3+

The place I was living was overcrowded

10
10%
D3+H3+

105
100%
Al1+T2+U2+

1
1%
A1+T2+U2+

Counts 58
% down 7%
Col Sig H1S1F2+L2H3+I3K3

I was suffering domestic violence at my family
home

11
10%
H3+

12
11%
H3+

A1+T2+U2+

Counts 57
% down 7%
Col Sig S1L2U2H3+I3K3

I was suffering from substance abuse (e.g. drugs
or alcohol)

12
11%
H3+

11
11%
H3+

1
1%
A1+T2+U2+

Counts 44
% down 5%
Col Sig Z1+C2D2+F2+H3+K3+L3

I was evicted from where I was living due to rent
arrears (i.e. unable to pay the rent)

12
11%
H3+

10
10%
H3+

1
1%
Al1+T2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Reasons explaining why nowhere else to stay

I was evicted
from where 1
was living
due to
antisocial
behaviour

My tenancy
came to an
end through
no fault of
my own...

The place I
was living
was
overcrowded

Iamnota
British
citizen, and
didn’t know
anyone in
the UK1I
could stay
with

I had just
left prison
and had
nowhere to

go

I had to
leave foster
care [ a
children’s
home and
had nowhere
togo

Other
(please
specify)

Al

E3

G3

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

36
34

36
35

I was suffering domestic violence from my
partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
F2+I3K3

3

4

I had to leave foster care / a children’s home and
had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
L1F2+L2P2+K3+

I am not a British citizen, and didn't know anyone
in the UK I could stay with

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
C1+F2G2

I had just left prison and had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

29
3%
F2+I3+K3

I was evicted from where I was living due to
antisocial behaviour (including noise, or damage
to property)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

23
3%
Cl+

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
13%
E1+L1N1+P1Z1C2+D2+E2+F2

1
1%
Al1+H3+

111
100%
Al1+T2+V2+
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

K3

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

I left home due to the negative environment
there

Counts
% down
Col Sig

208
24%
F2+V2+Y2C3+D3+H3+

My parents were unable or unwilling to
accommodate me

Counts
% down
Col Sig

159
18%
F2+T2+Z2C3H3+

My friends or extended family were unable or
unwilling to accommodate me

Counts
% down
Col Sig

132
15%
E1+W1F2+U2+X2H3+K3

I split up from my partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

123
14%
E1+G1+N1+F2+G2I2+

My tenancy came to an end through no fault of
my own and I could not find a new place to live

Counts
% down
Col Sig

110
13%
F1+L1N1+U1F2+T2V2+A3C3+

The place I was living was overcrowded

Counts
% down
Col Sig

105
12%
Y1+F2+H2V2+W2D3+H3+

34

J3

I was suffering domestic violence at my family
home

Counts
% down
Col Sig

58
7%
H1S1F2+L2H3+I3K3

6
3%
A1K3+L3+

27
12%
A1I3+313

I was suffering from substance abuse (e.g. drugs
or alcohol)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

57
7%
S1L2U2H3+I3K3

7
3%
Al1K3+L3

25
12%
A1I3+

32

I3

I was evicted from where I was living due to rent
arrears (i.e. unable to pay the rent)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

44
5%
Z1+C2D2+F2+H3+K3+L3

9
5%
K3+L3

27
12%
A1+I3+313+

36
9%
A1I3313
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Hidden Homelessness Poll
Fieldwork: 13/10/2014 to 23/10/2014
2011 Young people, aged 16-25 in the UK

Q9. Which, if any, of the following reasons explain why you had nowhere else to stay?

Base: 873

Universe: Use selected responses
Sub Pop: All interviews
Weighting: Weight

Total

Sofa surfing data checked to Centrepoint definition

Experience
of sofa
surfing only
in the last
year

Experience
of sleeping
in an unsafe
place only in
the last year

Experience
of both sofa
surfing and
sleeping in
an unsafe
place in the
last year

NET: Any
sofa surfing
in the last
year

Al

I3

K3

Base [W]
Base [U]

873
857

196
195

213
206

I was suffering domestic violence from my
partner

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
F2+I3K3

3
1%
A1K3+L3+

18
8%
Al1I3+

I had to leave foster care / a children’s home and
had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
L1F2+L2P2+K3+

4
2%
K3+L3+

22
10%
A1+I3+13+

I am not a British citizen, and didn't know anyone
in the UK I could stay with

Counts
% down
Col Sig

36
4%
C1+F2G2

6
3%

13
6%

I had just left prison and had nowhere to go

Counts
% down
Col Sig

29
3%
F2+I3+K3

A1+J3K3+L3

18
9%
Al1I3+]3

I was evicted from where I was living due to
antisocial behaviour (including noise, or damage
to property)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

23
3%
Cl+

2
1%
J3K3+L3

I3

12
6%
I3+

14

I3

Other (please specify)

Counts
% down
Col Sig

111
13%

E1+L1N1+P1Z1C2+D2+E2+F2

9
4%
A1+313+

32
20%
A1I3+K3+L3

6
3%
Al1+313+

15
4%
A1+313+
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